AGENDA
CITY OF LEXINGTON
REGULAR COUNCIL MEETING
JANUARY 18, 2018-7:00 P.M.
9180 LEXINGTON AVENUE

1. CALL TO ORDER: — Mayor Kurth
A. Roll Call - Council Members: DeVries, Harris, Hughes and Murphy

2. CITIZENS FORUM :
This is a portion of the Council meeting where individuals will be allowed to address the
Council on subjects which are not a part of the meeting agenda. Persons wishing to
speak may be required to complete a sign-up sheet and give it to a staff person at the
meeting. The Council may take action or reply at the time of the statement or may give
direction to staff for future action based on the concerns expressed.

3. PRESENTATION OF APPRECIATION PLAQUES TO OUTGOING
PLANNING & ZONING AND PARK BOARD COMMISSION
MEMBERS

APPROVAL OF AGENDA WITH CHANGES AND CORRECTIONS

=

LETTERS AND COMMUNICATIONS:

Centennial Lakes Police Department Media Report 12/28/2017- 1/3/18

O EEEOoOR o

Consent Agenda:

The Consent Agenda covers routine administrative matters. These items are not
discussed, and are approved in their entirety pursuant to the recommendations on the staff
reports. A Council Member or citizen may ask that an item be moved from the Consent
Agenda to the end of section 7 of the agenda in orderto be discussed and receive separate

action.

6. CONSENT ITEMS:

Anoka County Parks and Community Services 2018 pp. 1
MSA Proposed 2018 Fees pp-. 22-2

Mediation Services for Anoka County pp. 24

North Metro TV December 2017 Update pp. 1-8
City Report December 2017 pp. 9-15

January 9, 2018 Planning & Zoning Minutes pp. 28 -3



Recommendation to Approve Council Minutes:
Council Meeting — December 21, 2017 and January 4, 2018

Recommendation to Approve Claims and Bills: pp- 36 -48

Checks 13562 through 13564
Checks 42984 through 43035
Checks 117868 through 11805

Financial Reports

e Cash Balances : pp. 49
e Fund Summary — Budget to Actual pp. 50-52

Action Items: .

These items are intended primarily for Council discussion and action. It is up to the
discretion of the Mayor as to what, if any, public comment will be heard on these items.
Persons wishing to speak on discussion items must complete a sign-up sheet and give it
to a staff person at the meeting.

Te

A.

ACTION ITEMS:

Recommendation to approve Resolution 18-08 - A Resolution approving a Preliminary
Plat Outlot A, Lexington Center 2" Addition to be converted to Lexington Center 3"
Addition, Lot 1- Block 1 —48,138 sq. ft/ 1.128 acres. to accommodate a new O’Reilly’s
Auto Parts Store. pp. 53 -72
Recommendation to approve 2018 Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) with
Centennial Lakes Little League. pp. 73

A recommendation to approve a Proclamation Commemorating City of Lexington,
Minnesota School Choice Week. pp. 74-76
A recommendation to approve a purchase of 2018 F350 4X4 — Regular Cab — 8’ Box foi'
$42,375.61 along with the emergency lighting for $1199.08. Total amount $44,248.69
from the State Bid. pp. 77 - 80
Recommendation to approve Lexington Liquor License Application pending approval
by Minnesota Alcohol and Gambling Enforcement Division for Northwoods Pizza Co.
DBA Carbone’s ( a successful background check has been completed by Centennial

Lakes Police.)



Recommendation to approve a “Termination and Release” of ground lease agreement

between the City of Lexington and Wells Fargo LLC. for the Lovell property pp.81-98

MAYOR AND COUNCIL INPUT
ADMINISTRATOR INPUT

ADJOURNMENT
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North Metro TV

December 2017 Update

Program Production

In December, a total of 77 new programs were produced utilizing the
North Metro f’aciyties, funds, and services. This constitutes 57:45:00
e hours of n/e/w programming.

(/ F\jr/” el

- —_ e 30 programs were produced by the public

// e 30 programs were produced by NMTV staff
- e 17 programs were produced by City staff
Van Shoots

The HD truck was used for 25:15:00 hours of production. Events S
produced live and recorded for additional playbacks include: w

o Boys Hockey: Spring Lake Park vs. Blaine 5',
e Girls Hockey: Blaine vs. Centennial
e Boys Hockey: Blaine vs. Centennial
o Boys Basketball: Blaine vs. Centennial
Workshops
Workshop Instructor Organization Students
Special Production Series Eric Houston Blaine/Ham Lake Girl 9
Class 10 Scouts
Studio B Eric Houston General Public 2
Puzzled Taping Eric Houston Video Club 3
Special Production Series Eric Houston Blaine/Ham Lake Girl 9
Class 11 Scouts
Camera Eric Houston General Public 3
Special Production Series Eric Houston Blaine/Ham Lake Girl 12
Class 12 Scouts
Intro to NMTV Eric Houston General Public 1
Star Wars Holiday Special Eric Houston Video Club 14
Lecture
Editing Eric Houston General Public 3
Special Production Series Eric Houston Blaine/Ham Lake Girl 9
Class 13 Scouts
10 Workshops 64 Students
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Home Movie Transfers

Home movie transfers have become one of our most popular services. Residents can transfer
their family videos themselves for free, or pay NMTV to do it. NMTV can also transfer film, slides,
and photos for a fee.

Hours Tapes Film DVDs Photos/ Fees Paid
Transferred Reels Slides
January 205.75 $675
February 165.75 65 41 14 672 $411
Narch 131.5 41 98 45 0 $305
April 118.5 60 34 40 0 $157.50
May 192.25 81 58 16 473 $215
June 207.5 70 26 65 0 $274.50
July 179.25 83 5 41 208 $545
August 132.5 59 69 17 0 $838
September 166.75 61 45 22 30 $484
October 301.25 75 150 60 2,881 $737
November 281.5 99 124 17 3,416 $1,581
December 222.75 97 64 74 1,388 $604
TOTAL: 2,305.25 849 888 457 9,148 $6,827.00
Public Usage Stats

For statistical purposes, the public access department documents total numbers of unique
individuals and total hours of usage of the facility by the general public, every month. These
numbers include regular users, class participants, individuals transferring videos, people who
attend events, and any other public usage of the facility. The numbers do not take into account
the many members of the public who work with any other NMTV department, such as news,
sports, outreach, or educational.

Total'Usage Hours

___Unigue Individuals

January 67 523.5
February 74 461.75
March 54 476.75
April 71 326.5

May 106 665
June 95 511.25
July 75 459.5
August 80 501.75
September 85 516.5
October 106 665.5
November 112 ’ 634.75
December 91 473.75

TOTAL PUBLIC USAGE: 6,216.50
Production Highlights

NMTYV News Highlights

Each week Danika Peterson and Ben Hayle create a
news program that highlights events, people, issues,
and information important to citizens of our Member
Cities. Some December highlights include:

Olympic Trials Come to Blaine

Veteran Housing Now Open in Anoka

Healing through Haircuts




Stepping Stone Emergency Housing Makes Impact
Reading Corps Tutors Needed
Heroes and Helpers Bring Gifts and Cheer

In addition to daily playbacks of North Metro TV News on the cable systems, there are over 447
local stories archived for viewers on the NMTV YouTube page. The page can be accessed
through the northmetrotv.com website.

- Candy Land

T.J. Tronson recorded the Centennial Middel School's performance of Candy Land in December.
He recorded the play with several cameras and then edited the the final product. We can't put the
plays on our channels due to copyright issues, but we do record them for the school and make
copies available for students and parents.

Meet Your City Staff

News Team members Danika Peterson and Ben
Hayle, continued to produce episodes of their new
video series called "Meet Your City Staff." In
December they introduced viewers new Centerville
City Administrator, Mark Statz and new Blaine Police
Chief Brian Podany. The intent is to give the public
more insight into the people who make things happen
and the processes for getting things done in their
communities.

City HD Upgrade Update

The City of Lino Lakes has completed the technical part of its HD upgrade. Some work remains
to be done on the dais, and final related connections, but the signal coming from City Hall is now
HD. Once Alpha Video completed the install of the new equipment, NMTV Video Engineer,
purchased and installed the HD transmission equipment. A Makito X encoder, Brightsign, the
embedder, HDMI converter, and KanexPro 2x1 switch. This equipment transmits the live HD
signal from City Hall to the NMTV head-end. After the equipment was installed, Matt worked with
the City's Network Systems Engineer to obtain access to the system with an IP address and an
assigned port. The system was tested and is functioning well. CenturyLink was notified of the
change in signal from SD to HD and will include the Lino Lakes channel in its next signal sweep
for providing an HD channel for Lino Lakes.

City Productions

Municipal Producer, Trevor Scholl, completed
five projects in December, and put a lot of work
into several ongoing projects.
Blaine Mayor's Minutes Winter 2017
Lino Lakes Fire Recruitment
Centerville Mayor's MlInutes Winter 2017
School Spotlight: Circle Pines and
Centennial
Lexington Mayor's Minutes Winter 2017

New and ongoing projects include: STy
Lino Lakes corrections facility piece/slated for completion in January
Ham Lake Snow Bowl
Shot Animal Humane Society piece about volunteering
Circle Pines road maintenance project
A profile on a new juice bar/yoga studio opening in Blaine
Contacted more local businesses regarding doing profiles

Trevor touches base with contacts on a regular basis and also encourages Cities to contact him
whenever they have an idea for a new show.
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Production equipment consulting for cities and schools

Blaine
12/5/17: Roark reported that the new system drawings have been delivered. NMTV has
a link to the drawings and has printed them for a spare copy off-site.
Centerville
No equipment assistance requested or required.
Circle Pines
12/13/17: Tricaster issues. 12/12 meeting did not broadcast video due to system failure.
The audio was transmitted so that was recorded for future playbacks with a technical
difficulties slate. Swapped out with spare Tricaster from NMTV, but that didn't work either.
Working to combine components of two Tricaster units to get a functioning
"Frankencaster" for temporary use.
12/13/17: Contacted Z Systems to arrange meeting with Circle Pines to discuss a new
HD system upgrade.
12/15/17: Re-installed repaired Tricaster. Replaced video card.
12/19/17: Met with Z Systems and Patrick Antonen regarding HD upgrade. Z Systems
will get proposal to Patrick, based on meetings discussions by mid-January.
Ham Lake
12/4/17: Rebooted the Carousel unit. Every few days it seems that the unit either freezes
or shuts down and won't reboot. Tightrope is working on the issue. /
15/17: Got a message from Denise Webster about problems at Ham Lake.-The office
was cl eda‘ortﬁerV@kend\when Matt-arrivedtotroubleshoot. -
18/17: Dehise reset the-SCALA and fixed video problen"VWenjﬂ to check on the
audlo problem Zn\cfdlscovered the tunerwas dead. Power supp[y not working. Replaced
the tuner with a spare. Issue resolved. T
12/18/17: Discussed meeting for the first week of the New Year to get things going for the
HD upgrade.
12/18/17: Replaced Ham Lake Carousel Unit in master control.
Lexington /
No equipment assistance requested or required. /
Lino Lakes
12/5/17: Sent a follow-up email to Alpha Video requesting new system drawings in
advance of install. Originally requested one week ago but have not received. Alpha
stated the drawings were not finished. Want to do a thorough examination of the
drawings pre-install.
12/5/17: Jeff Karlson reported that the outlets are installed at the camera locations. The
dais is not done yet, but Jeff will keep NMTV updated. ,
12/8/17: Received drawings for Lino upgrade. Sent copy to Jeff Karlson.
12/8/17: Emaited Alpha regarding Haivision encoder and decoder for Lino HD video
transmissions. Gave him a deadline for delivery.
12/12/17: Completed tear-down of old equipment in the Lino Lakes control room. Kept
most of the wires in place for Alpha to determine if re-usable. Three and a half hour
project.
12/13/17: Went to Lino Lakes and checked on the progress of the install.
12/15/17: Went to Lino Lakes and checked on the progress of the install.
12/18/17: Check on install and commissioning. All equipment in working order except the
wireless audio-assisted listening devices. They still must be installed.
12/19/17: Bought a TV for a return feed from Best Buy and a wall mount for a confidence
monitor. Dropped off at City Hall.
12?719/17: Noted that Expressions training is not needed as NMTV will create and
maintain graphics needed for meetings.
12/19/17: Installed Makito X Decoder and Frame Sync in master control for Lino Lakes
HD transmissions.
12/19/17: Installed the Makito X encoder at Lino Lakes and provided network information.
12/19/17: Contacted network system engineer to get access from IP address through port
for transmission of signal from Lino Lakes to NMTV head-end. The signal was tested and
is operational.
12/19/17: Ordered an SDI/Analog audio embedder for Lino Lakes transmission.
12/21/17: Checked on project status at Lino Lakes. The project is complete with the
exception of the dais and audio needs that must be done before the mics can be
installed.
12/22/17: Checked on project status at Lino Lakes
12/27/17: Installed the transmission system at Lino Lakes. Installed the embedder,
Brightsign, HDMI convertor, KanexPro 2x1 switch and Makito X in the cooled rack under
the workstation. Checked transmission. All working. Checked cameras and made sure



the4 system was installed properly. Will need to come back and make adjustments to the
cameras. Video levels not ideal. Will also have to check audio levels once whole system

installation is complete.
Spring Lake Park

12/15/17: System outputting a frozen image but the audio is working. Will have to

troubleshoot.

12/18/17: Reset the Makito X decoder and fixed the frozen image.

City Channel 16 Playback Stats

per O 0dala ayed O odra ed O

Blaine 149 180:30:43
Centerville 37 61:28:48
Circle Pines 202 211:08:51
Ham Lake 68 46:14:54
Lexington 99 76:38:13
Lino Lakes 47 81:01:48
Spring Lake Park ) 94 101:45:12

Totals: 696 Program Playbacks 758:48:29 Hours of Video

Programming on Channels

Programs Produced by the Public

Q

episodes)

Sticks on the Ice Laurie Sigler 00:28:17
Behind the Ice Laurie Sigler 00:24:42
Chit Chat: Abe Yorek Sharon Carlson 00:24:47
Off Constantly:- Weather Update David Bauer 00:00:27
Off Constantly: Parking Ramps David Bauer 00:21:27
Toastmasters Live! (2 episodes) Lee Howard 01:27:18
It's Only Food with Chef John Politte ((6 John Politte 00:53:12
episodes)
Every Movie Ever Made (3 episodes) Ben Daniels/Ryan 01:10:54
Frieundschuh, Gavin Van
Trease/Eric Houston
Puzzled Video Club 06:06:22
Cornerstone Church Rick Bostrom 00:29:00
The Power of Love (4 episodes) Rick Larson 02:00:00
LovePower (2 episodes) Ann Sandell 02:00:00
Rice Creek Watershed District Meeting Theresa Stasica 02:58:00
Monday Motivation With Bukola (5 Bukola Oriola 04:13:28

30 New Programs.

22:57:34 New Hours

Programs Produced by NMTV Staff

Anoka County Board Meeting (12/08/17)

Producer

T.J. Tronson

Runtime
00:23:46

Anoka County Board Meeting (12/19/17) T.J. Tronson 01:18:35
North Metro Telecomm Mtg (12/20/17) T.J. Tronson 00:14:24
Centennial Middle School's Candy Land T.J. Tronson 01:00:12
NMTV News (3 episodes) Danika Peterson/Ben Hayle 01:17:44

Your City Staff: Mark Statz Danika Peterson/Ben Hayle 00:04:50

Your City Staff: Chief Brian Podany Danika Peterson/Ben Hayle 00:04:38
Lexington Mayor's Minutes Winter 2017 Trevor Scholl 00:05:35
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Title cont. Producer cont. Runtime cont.
Blaine's Mayor's Minutes Winter 2017 Trevor Scholl 00:06:02
School Spotlight Circle Pines and Trevor Scholl 00:11:28
Centennial
Centerville's Mayor's Minutes Winter 2017 Trevor Scholl 00:06:50
Lino Lakes Fire Recruitment Video Trevor Scholl 00:06:07
Boys Hockey: Spring Lake Park/Blaine Kenton Kipp/J. Millington 01:59:38
Girls Basketball: Centennial/Blaine Kenton Kipp/J. Millington 01:15:26
Girls Hockey: Blaine/Centennial Kenton Klpp/J. Millington 01:44:24
Boys Hockey: Blaine/Centennial Kenton Kipp/J. Millington 02:13:48
Boys Basketball: Blaine/Centennial Kenton Kipp/J. Millington 01:32:13
Coach & Captains: Centennial Football Kenten Kipp/J. Millington 00:03:02
Coach & Captains: Blaine Boys Hockey Kenton Kipp/J. Millington 00:03:41
Coach & Captains: Spring Lake Park Girls | Kenton Kipp/J. Millington 00:03:35
Basketball
Coach & Captains: Spring Lake Park Boys | Kenton Kipp/J. Millington 00:02:35
Basketball
Coach & Captains: Blaine Girls Basketball | Kenton Kipp/J. Millington 00:03:44
Coach & Captains: Spring Lake Kenton Kipp/J. Millington 00:03:07
Park/lIrondale Gymnastics
Coach & Captains: Centennial Boys Kenton Kipp/J. Millington 00:03:18
Basketball
Coach & Captains: Blaine Boys Basketball | Kenton Kipp/J. Millington 00:03:18
Coach & Captains: Centennial Girls Kenton Kipp/J. Millington 00:03:51
Basketball
Sports Den (2 episodes) Kenton Kipp/J. Millington 00:58:59
30 New Programs 156:14:55 New Hours
Programs Produced by City Staff
Title Producer Runtime
Blaine City Council Meeting (12/7/17) Blaine Staff 02:28:37
Blaine Planning Commission Meeting Blaine Staff 00:13:36
(12/12/17)
Blaine Truth In Taxation Meeting Blaine Staif 01:07:08
(12/14117)
Blaine Natural Resources Conservation Blaine Staff 00:32:59
Board Meeting (12/19/17)
Blaine City Council Meeting (12/21/17) Blaine Staff 01:54:32
Centerville City Council Meeting Centerville Staff 02:11:26
(12/13/17)
Circle Pines City Council Meeting Circle Pines Staff 01:19:00
(12/12117)
Circle Pines Planning Commission Circle Pines Staff 01:08:19
Meeting (12/18/17)
Circie Pines Utility Commission Meeting Circle Pines Staff 00:32:17
(12/20/17)
Circle Pines City Council Meeting Circle Pines Staff 01:45:17
(12/26/17)
Ham Lake City Council Meeting (12/4/17) Ham Lake Staff 00:48:00
Ham Lake City Council Meeting Ham Lake Staff 00:23:42
(12/18/17)
Lexington City Council Meeting (12/7/17) Lexington Staff 00:32:48
Lexington City Council Meeting Lexington Staff 00:54:47
(12/12117)
Lino Lakes City Council Meeting Lino Lakes Staff 02:08:29
(12/1117)
Spring Lake Park City Council Meeting Spring Lake Park Staff 01:08:57
(12/4/17)
Spring Lake Park City Council Meeting Spring Lake Park Staff 01:03:32




(12/18/17)

17 New Programs

. 20:10:26 New Hours

If you have any questions or comments regarding this monthly report please contact
Heidi Arnson at 763.231.2801 or harnson@northmetrotv.com.
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YEE PROFILES

Name:
Nicole Hedblum

Position &
Department:
Passport Acceptance
Agent

Length of time in

‘». current role:
1 1 year 3 months

After high school, Nicole worked as a CNA
(Certified Nursing Assistant) for about 5
years. She started her family and was a
stay-at-home mom for the next 8 years.
Shortly thereafter, Nicole decided to go

back to school and attended the Minnesota
School of Business. She graduated with her
Associate Degree in Business Administration.
Currently she is attending Metropolitan State
University, working on a Bachelor's Degree
in Cultural Diversity and Communications in
Human Services.

Nicole enjoys spending time with her family,
especially her grandson, going on family
vacations, camping, hiking or driving across
the country to enjoy the scenery. She also
enjoys reading, crafting and making her own
beauty products.

Fun Fact:

“I enjoy riding motorcycles, hunting, and
fishing.”
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Name:
Diane Breitbach

~ Position &
~ Department:
- License Center
j Specialist, Blaine
- License Center

Length of time in

current role:
=1 20 years

Diane graduated from Spring Lake Park

High School in 1980. Before coming to
Anoka County, she worked at a men's hair
replacement office for 15 years. She then got
a job as an accounting clerk in the Ham Lake
License Center before becoming a license
center specialist in our Blaine location.

In her spare time, Diane likes to read, go to
concerts, walk and travel.

Fun Fact:
“I'am a certified Star Wars nerd!”



CITY REPORT December 2017

blaine centerville  circle pines ham lake lexington linolakes spring lake park

Vldeo Productlon

Municipal Producer, Trevor Scholl, continued to reach out to City officials and department
contacts regarding potential programming for the channels. He completed five projects, and
worked toward completion of several more. Three episodes of Mayor's Minutes were produced,
along with a Lino Lakes fire recruitment piece and a story highlighting the relationship between
Circle Pines and Centennial Schools. Programs were also produced by Ben Hayle, T.J. Tronson,
and Danika Peterson. It should be noted that while a producer's name is listed after a program,
additional staff members often assist with the production process.

= December Completed Videos/Playing on City Channels & Internet

"Title A Producer ] Runtlme |

Lexmgton May01 sMinutes Winter 2017 ~ TrevorScholl | 00:05:35
 Blaine Maym s Minutes Winter 2017~ Trevor Scholl = 00:06:02
| Centerv111e May01 's Minutes Winter 2017” .~ TrevorScholl | 00:06:50
~ School Spotlight: Circle Pinesand ~ TrevorScholl | 00:11:28
Centennial |
Lino Lakes Fire Recruitment ~~ Trevor Scholl | 00:06:07
Your Clty Staff: Mark Statz Danika Peterson/Ben Haylé 00:04:50
Your Clty Staff: Brian Podany - -Damka Peterson/BenWHayl-e; T 00:04:38
Anoka County Board Meetmg (12/08/1 7) ~ T.J. Tronson 002346
Anoka County Board Meeting (12/19/17) TJ. Tronson  01:18:35 ;
North Metro Telecommunications ~ TJ.Tronson  00:14:24

Commission Meeting (12/20/17),

Some projects that Trevor is working on or is scheduled to produce include:

Lino Lakes corrections facility piece/editing final project
Ham Lake Snow Bowl

Circle Pines Mayor's Minutes

Circle Pines road maintenance project

A profile on a new juice bar/yoga studio opening in Blaine

A volunteer dog walker piece for the Animal Humane Society
Contacted more local businesses regarding doing profiles



Equipment Consulting/Technical Support

Blaine M
12/5/17: Roark reported that the new system drawings have been delivered.
NMTV has a link to the drawings and has printed them for a spare copy off-site. ¥
- Centerville ’
No equipment assistance requésted or required.
Circle Pines
12/13/17: Tricaster issues. 12/12 meeting did not broadcast video due to system
failure. The audio was transmitted so that was recorded for future playbacks with
a technical difficulties slate. Swapped out with spare Tricaster from NMTV, but
that didn't work either. Working to combine components of two Tricaster units to
get a functioning "Frankencaster" for temporary use. :
12/13/17: Contacted Z Systems to arrange meeting with Circle Pines to discuss a
new HD system upgrade.
** 12/15/17: Re-installed repaired Tricaster. Replaced video card.
P 7 19/17: Met; with Z Systems and Patrick Antonen regarding HD upgrade. Z
RECEYE L Systems will get proposal to Patrick, based on meetings discussions by mid-
January.
Ham Lake
12/4/17: Rebooted the Carousel unit. Every few days it seems that the unit either
freezes or shuts down and won't reboot. Tightrope is working on the issue.
12/15/17: Got a message from Denise Webster about problems at Ham Lake. The
office was closed for the weekend when Matt arrived to troubleshoot.
12/18/17: Denise reset the SCALA and fixed video problem. Went out to check
on the audio problem and discovered the tuner was dead. Power supply not
working. Replaced the tuner with a spare. Issue resolved.
12/18/17: Discussed meeting for the first week of the New Year to get things
going for the HD upgrade.
12/18/17: Replaced Ham Lake Carousel Unit in master control.
Lexington. ..
No equlpment dsiistance requested or required.
Lino Lakes
12/5/17: Sent a follow-up email to Alpha Video requesting new system drawings
in advance of install. Originally requested one week ago but have not received.
Alpha stated the drawings were not finished. Want to do a thorough exammatlon
of the drawings pre-install.
12/5/17: Jeff Karlson reported that the outlets are instailed ai the camera
locations. ‘The dais is not done yet, but Jeff will keep NMTV updated.
12/8/17: Received drawings for Lino upgrade. Sent copy to Jeff Karlson.
12/8/17: Emailed Alpha regarding Haivision encoder and decoder for Lino HD
video transmissions. Gave him a deadline for delivery.
12/12/17: Completed tear-down of old equipment in the Lino Lakes control room.
Kept most of the wires in place for Alpha to determine if re-usable. Three and a
half hour project. -
12/13/17: Went to Lino Lakes and checked on the progress of the install.
12/15/17: Went to LIno Lakes and checked on the progress of the install.
. 12/18/17: Check on install and commissioning. All equipment in working order
- except the wireless audio-assisted listening devices. They still must be installed.
* ¢ 12/19/17: Bought a TV for a return feed from Best Buy and a wall mount for a

P10 confidence monitor. Dropped off at City Hall.



12719/17: Noted that Expressions training is not needed as NMTV will create and
maintain graphics needed for meetings.

12/19/17: Installed Makito X Decoder and Frame Sync in master control for Lino
Lakes HD transmissions.

12/19/17: Installed the Makito X encoder at Lino Lakes and provided network
information.

12/19/17: Contacted network system engineer to get access from IP address
through port for transmission of signal from Lino Lakes to NMTYV head-end. The
signal was tested and is operational.

12/19/17: Ordered an SDI/Analog audio embedder for LIno Lakes transmission.
12/21/17: Checked on project status at .Ino Lakes. The project is complete with
the exception of the dais and audio needs that must be done before the mics can
be installed.

12/22/17: Checked on project status at Lino Lakes

12/27/17: Installed the transmission system at Lino Lakes. Installed the embedder,
Brightsign, HDMI convertor, KanexPro 2x1 switch and Makito X in the cooled
rack under the workstation. Checked transmission. All working. Checked
cameras and made sure the4 system was installed properly. Will need to come
back and make adjustments to the cameras. Video levels not ideal. Will also
have to check audio levels once whole system installation is complete.

Spring Lake Park

12/15/17: System outputting a frozen image but the audio is working. Will have to
troubleshoot.

12/18/17: Reset the Makito X decoder and fixed the frozen image.

Master Control

Programming Coordinator, Michele Silvester, along with help from Eric Houston and
Tarkor Zehn, is responsible for processing and scheduling the programming on the City
channels. There are three categories of programs that are scheduled on the City channels;
live and replayed meetings, NMTV staff created video content, and informational
graphics pages. All categories of programming must be encoded, scheduled, and entered
into the Tightrope playback system or entered into the Carousel video files.

As each live meeting is being recorded at City Hall, it is routed to the North Metro TV
head-end and then sent out over the cable system live. At the same time it is also encoded
on a server for future playbacks. The following meetings were processed in December:

© Title .~ Producer | Runtime
* Blaine Clty Council Meetmg (12/7/ 17) ; ~ Blaine Staff | 02:28:37 N
Blaine Planmng Commission Meetlng | Blaine Staff 001336
j (12/ 12/ 17) | !
Blame Truth In Taxation Meetmg (12/ 14/ 17) ' Blaine Staff | 01:07:08 |
~ Blaine Natural Resources Conservation ~ Blaine Staff ©00:32:59
j Board Meeting (12/ 19/ 17) | ‘
~ Blaine é]t&/b?.hﬂbﬂ Meetmg (12/21/ 17) '4; ~ Blaine Stéiff‘»m—'} 01:54:32
Centervﬂle Clty Councﬂ Meetmg (12/ 13/ 17) Centervﬂlg Sﬁaff k v02 1126 )
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~ Titlecont.  Producer cont. Runtime con.

 Circle Pines City Council Meeting ~  Circle Pines Staff ~ 01:19:00
‘ (12/12117) : ;

~ Circle Pines Planning Commission Meeting | Circle Pines Staff 01:08:19
(12/18/17) :

Circle Pines Utility Commission Meeting ~ Circle Pines Staff | 00:32:17

(12/20/17) ; 5 |

Circle Pines Clty Council Meetmg . Circle Pines Staff ~ 01:45:17

(12/26/17) ‘ :

Ham Lake City Council Meetmg (12/4/17) . HamLakeStaff |  00:48:00
Ham Lake Clty Council Meetmg (12/18/17) ~ HamLakeStaff |  00:23:42

Lexmgton Clty Council Meetmg (12/7/ 17) Lexmgfon Staff | 00:32:48

Lexmgton City Council Meeting (12/21/17) 3 Lexmgton Staff | 00:54:47
Lll’lO Lakes C1ty Council Meetmg (12/ 11/ 17) " Lino Lakes Staff i 02:08:29

Spung ' Lake Park Clty Council Meetmg V Sprmg Lake Park =~ 01:08:57 !

(12/4/ 17) : Staff , X
Sprmg Lake Park Clty Council Meetmg o Sf)rmg Lake Park  01:03:32
(12/ 18/ 17) ﬁ Staff i |
~ 17NewPrograms 1 20:10:26 New
Hours

Meetings are scheduled for replay based on schedules requested by each City. Additional
longer-length video programming producted by NMTYV staff is also scheduled on the
channels. With the arrival of the Carousel units, shorter-length videos and promos
are loaded onto those devices, rather than being scheduled as separate playbacks.
The short videos cycle through, with graphics pages, and play on the channels
whenever a scheduled program is not playing. Depending on whether a City
selected the split screen or full screen Carousel option, the shorter videos are cycling
24 hours a day. The table below outlines how many times a longer-length video
program was entered into the Tightrope system, and played back on each City channel.

City  Number of Times = Hours Programmed
- Programs Played on Channe] ‘
e e 180 0. 43 R
T Cemenile T Twm TTTTTTT  eiogag
. CirclePines 202 2110851
 HamLake ' 68 | 461454
~ Lexingon | - 99 763813
LinoLakes . 47  81:.01:48
‘ Sprmg Lake Park ’~H‘ ’§4:A o ﬁ, »Nlbi4312A' o
- Totals: 696 Program Playbacks |  758:48:29 Hoursof
; Video Programming on

Channels



The last category of programming on City channels consists of bulletin board, or graphics
pages, that display information about the City or about events and issues of interest to
citizens. With the installation of the new Carousel units complete, Eric Houston has
assumed responsibility for updating the information on all seven channels. He works
closely with each City's representative to ensure that all requested data slides are created
and posted to the satisfaction of the City. Even though Eric is doing the work of creating
the data pages, the Cities will always maintain editorial control. In addition to the
graphics pages, the new Carousel units play video. Eric is also responsible for encoding
any videos that will be displayed. The following work was done for City Carousel units
in December:

Blaine

Revised back-up video loop to play immediately before and after City meetings.
Transcoded and uploaded 3 videos to Carousel.

Centerville

Transcoded and uploaded 2 videos to Carousel.

Circle Pines

Created a substitute version of meeting for playback with on screen "no audio"”
graphic.

Ham Lake

Addressed issue with frozen Carousel Unit,

Lexington

Created 7 Carousel bulletins for upcoming City meeting dates.

Lino Lakes

Investigated and addressed improperly timed City meeting.

Made back-up Carousel simulation video to play at City Hall between meetings as
part of the new HD system.

Contacted Lisa to determine what updates would be needed for the City Council
slides.

Created 11 Carousel bulletins.

Edited end date for one bulletin.

Spring Lake Park

Created 1 bulletin for Carousel.

Created 40 bulletins for upcoming City meetings.

City Channel Signal Monitoring

Blaine

No channel signal problems.

Centerville

No channel signal problems.

Circle Pines

Bad video signal. Tricaster down. Recorded audio and made technical difficulty
graphic.

Ham Lake

Frozen Carousel. Replace with loaner while being repaired.
Lexington

No channel signal problems.

Lino Lakes

Upgrade to HD signal. Test. Looks great!

Spring Lake Park

No channel signal problems.

P13
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 Meetings on Demand

NMTYV has created a video on demand service, with line-item bookmarking, for our
Cities meetings. In order to accomplish this, each encoded meeting has to undergo
several steps. The meeting must first be transferred and transcoded from the playback
server to the video on demand server. The length of time necessary for this varies based
on the length of the meeting and whether it is recorded in SD or HD. Once that is done, a
staff member must go through the meeting entering a bookmark at the start of each
meeting line-item, and type in the corresponding line-item information. Staff utilizes
marked agendas provided by City staff members for this step. If marked agendas aren't
provided by City staff we go to the City website to find unmarked agendas and place the
meeting on VOD without bookmarks. Once that is done and saved the bookmarked
meeting is then linked to the NMTV website's city meeting page for video on demand.
The following number of meetings were bookmarked and/or placed on VOD for the
Cities in December:

Blaine

5 meetings bookmarked and placed on VOD.
Centerville

1 meeting placed on VOD.

Circle Pines

4 meetings bookmarked and placed on VOD.
Ham Lake

2 meetings bookmarked and placed on VOD.
Lexington

2 meetings placed on VOD.

Lino Lakes

1 meetings bookmarked and placed on VOD.
Spring Lake Park

2 meeting bookmarked and placed on VOD

_Administrative

The issues dealt with in December include the Comcast late fee increase request,
presenting the third quarter franchise and PEG fee calculations, and the Closed
Captioning Study. :

Comcast Late Fee Increase

Received a letter from Comcast requesting Commission approval of a 50 cent
increase in their late fee. It would increase the late fee from $9.50 to $10.00.
Comcast provided reports documenting the justification for the increase.

The Executive Committee considered the increase at the December 6th meeting.
The Committee recommended approval of the fee increase.

The full Commission considered the increase at the December 20th meeting. The
increase was approved.



Third Quarter Franchise and PEG Fees

Calculated fee totals and compared to previous payments from last quarter and the
same time last year

Discussed totals and comparisons with Operations Committee and Executive
Committee.

Reported fee levels as related to expectations.

Closed Captioning Study

Contacted Cities for copies of Summary Budgets for 2017.
Completed Closed Captioning Study questionnaire and submitted for
consideration.

Miscellaneous
Canceled January meetings.
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EVENTS AND UPDATES

From the Division Manager

County Funding Helps Municipal Recycling
New Landscape Planner

Preparing For The Ski Sgason

Oak Wilt Management

Winter Equipment Rental

Lunch With A Naturalist

Annual Season Pass Sale

Employee Profiles
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January in Minnesota is not for the faint of heart and neither is working in one of our five
License Centers.

Many of our readers are well aware of the difficulties the new Minnesota Licensing and
Registration System (MNLARS) has caused our citizens and staff. Like the cold and icy
Minnesota landscape, this transition has been anything but smooth.

Even though the conditions can be harsh, there is always something alluring about the sparkle
in the snow or the icicles hanging from a tree. That's how | think about our License Bureau
staff. It doesn’t matter how challenging things seem at times, they are the shining lights that
have helped the citizens of Anoka County through some of the most difficult months in License
Bureau history.

Seemingly simple tasks, like getting your vehicle registration updated or your title transferred,
have become frustrating and complex, yet our staff continue to show compassion, empathy
and kindness to every customer as they navigate through the “detours and construction zones”
of this program called MNLARS.

Their empathy and kindness doesn’t end there. Even with all the difficulties they are ,
experiencing, they continue to give. Beginning October 23, the License and Passport Centers,
as well as the Recycling & Resource Solutions Department, conducted a food drive and
collected a total of 329 pounds of food and $610.05 in cash donations for the ACBC Food
Shelf.

That was immediately followed by a toy drive, where a total of 165 toys and $705.50 in cash
donations were collected and donated to Toys for Joy. Many of the staff also reached out
individually by adopting a senior citizen through Granny’s Closet.

Much like a cup of hot chocolate on a cold winter day, thinking about the kindness and
generosity displayed by our License Bureau staff warms the heart.

It's time to put on my jacket and boots and go for a hike. Until next time, I'll see you the trail.

John VonDelinde



The Anoka County Board recently approved the 2018
municipal funding allocations for residential recycling
programs. The County provides funding from the
following programs: Select Committee on Recycling
and Environment (SCORE) funds, Local Recycling
Development Grant (LRDG) funds received from the
state, and the county Solid Waste Management charge
to the 21 municipalities within Anoka County.
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Each municipality receives $10,000 in base funding plus
$5 per household. They can request additional money
for enhancements in specific categories, such as drop-
off events, recycling center operations, park and event
recycling, organics collection, multi-family recycling and

promotion. These categories were added in 2013 to Eee:;clﬁr?g'ggni? f;rt|22§i?15; ?:ct;cellables
increase flexibility in the funding system and incentivize to be shipped to market. Improvements
efforts which go above and beyond basic program

were made possible with LRDG funding.
requirements.

The County sets recycling tonnage goals for each municipality to help reach the 75% recycling
rate by 2030 as established in the state policy plan, the Anoka County Solid Waste Master
Plan, and state law. The Recycling & Resource Solutions Department meets monthly with

local recycling coordinators and haulers to strategize on ways to improve municipal recycling
programs.

Anoka County recently hired a new landscape

planner. Jacob (Jake) Thompson started on December
11,2017, and joins the park planner and landscape
architect in the Park Planning Unit. Jacob came from
Abrahamson Nurseries, where he managed projects,
including estimating, working with clients, designing
residential and commercial landscapes and managing
installation. He graduated from the University of
Kentucky with a Bachelor's in Landscape Architecture
and is working on obtaining his Landscape Architect
licensure. Jake is currently learning all about the
park and trail system and will be working on a few
wayfinding projects to start.
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Each fall before frost sets in, many hours are invested in preparing
ski trail corridors, facilities, and equipment for the ski season.

Each trail is assessed for needs in tree work, mowing, signage,
grading and other concerns. Parkkeepers remove hazardous trees
that pose a risk to skiers or equipment and prune low and damaged
limbs. A flail mower establishes the trail width and alignment
before each trail receives a fine mowing with a rotary turf mower.
Seasonal trailhead and directional signs are placed to define the
trails and banners directing skiers to facilities. Washouts, ruts and
bottlenecks in corridors are corrected and sometimes alignments
are shifted to improve the skiing experience. Culvert and gate repair
and improvements are examples of other work needing to be done.

Trail groomers, trailers and vehicles are gone over thoroughly by
parks operators and fleet services technicians to ensure everything is
in proper order. Once snow arrives, operators roll trails to compress
snow and hold it in place to begin the base-building process.
Depending on the moisture content of the snow, it can take eight
to twelve inches to build an adequate base to groom quality tracked
trails. Parkkeepers did an outstanding job of preparing the trails for
the 2017-2018 ski season. Now we just need nature to cooperate.

P20

Each year the natural resource crew addresses the oak P
wilt problem with a three step process. In August, the
crew conducts a ground survey to identify, inventory
and mark oak wilt sites in the parks. Starting in October
the crew visits the sites with the vibratory plow (V-plow)
in order to cut the root grafts between healthy and
diseased trees. This inhibits the main mode of disease
spread once oak wilt has entered an area. The third step
begins in early December when the natural resource
crew enlists the help of several Parkkeepers to assist
with the removal and sanitation of diseased trees. This
year, the logging crew will be in the field throughout winter until the end of March to remove
not only diseased trees, but also hazard trees, trees at hole #3 at Chomonix that hinder play,
and trees that are currently blocking drainage ditches that move water away from the Rice
Creek Campground. Wood generated by these activities is made into firewood for sale at the
campgrounds and for the public firewood sale if there is a surplus.
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The Parks and Recreation Department anxiously await for
additional snow to begin cross country ski and snowshoe
rental operations. Once conditions allow for trails to be
groomed, Bunker Hills Regional Park, Coon Rapids Dam
Regional Park, Chomonix Golf Course and Rum River
Central Regional Park will host ski trails. Equipment
rental will be available on weekends at the Bunker Hills
Campground Visitor Center, Coon Rapids Dam Visitor
Center and Chomonix Clubhouse. Skiers will need to have
a valid MN DNR cross country ski pass to be on any of
Anoka County’s ski trails. For any skier without an annual
pass, daily passes are available for purchase at all three
rental locations. Once open, ski trail conditions will be
updated regularly on the County Park website and social

media accounts.

Looking for some good lunchtime education and
entertainment? Bring your lunch to Wargo Nature
Center's monthly lunch with a naturalist series.
Designed for adults, this event includes free
presentations on local natural history and often,

a leisurely stroll along the trails. The lunch with a
naturalist program has taken off since its beginning,
with more than 30 people attending the latest
presentation in December, which focused on owls.
The winter 2018 session is set for January 9 (Winter
Recreation History), February 13 (Predator and Prey),
March 13 (Maple Syruping) and April (Birding).

winter sale.
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The 2018 Bunker Beach Water Park Season Pass sale
is happening now until February 9. Season passes
offer unlimited access to Minnesota’s largest outdoor
water park and the cardio club program. Historically
8,000 passes have been sold online during the
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ATTACHMENT A:

RATE SCHEDULE
JANUARY 2018*

CLASSIFICATION LABOR RATE
F N 11 (=Tex S U USSR $127-$165/hr.
Clerical ............ Ceeeeeteeerreeeeeeerteaieera—eeeaeeereeeiaaeaterteeasaeeateseaaeaesnranns $60-$88/hr.
CAD TEChNICIAN «..c.vveeiecieee et eree e enbees $62-$110/hr.
Geographic Information Systems (GIS)..........cccoorviiiiiiinie, $78-$135/hr.
Housing Administration ..........ccccvveeiieeee e $64-3111/hr.
Hydrogeologists ........ccuiiiciiiiie e $118-$142/hr.
PIAaNNEIS .....ooiecieiee e et s et eaanes $95-$151/hr.
g ed] o= SR O $155-$205/hr.
Professional ENGINEEIS ..........c.oooviiiiiei et se e $100-$205/hr.
Project Manager.........ccvvviieiie e et $75-$180/hr.-
Professional Land SUIVEYOrS ..........ccooeviiiiiiiiieieec e $90-$157/hr.
Staff ENGINEEIS ... $82-$120/hr.
TECHNICIANS ...t e e e ebe e $76-$114/hr.
Wastewater Treatment Plant Operator............ccccooevieiiveceiecvee e, $70-$85/hr.
REIMBURSABLE EXPENSES
Copies/Prints........cccec...... e e r e s e e an et e e e e e e e e enreaneaeaaan Rate based on volume
GPS EQUIPMENE ... $40/hour
Mailing/UPS ... .o At cost
Automobile Mileage — (currently $0.54/Mil€) ....vveuveerereeeeeeiererreeeeeeene Rate set by Fed. Gov.
MSA Truck Mileage ........ueeeee e $0.70/mile
Organic Vapor Field Meter ....... et nnereeeeeraeansaeaeaanraeteaeeaeraraaeaan $100/day
PC/CADD MaChINe........ccooevveeiciiie e Included in labor rates
Robotics Geodimeter...........ccccooiiiii i, $30/hour
Stakes/Lath/RodS .........viiiiiieceee e At cost
Total STation ... Included in labor rates
Travel Expenses, Lodging, & Meals ............................................. At cost
Traffic Counting Equipment & Data Processing ...........cccccceeee... At cost
LEXINGTON TEAM 2016/17 Rate 2018 City Rate / Standard Rate/hr

- Steve Winter $ 98.00/hr ... $108.00/$131.00
Kevin Burns $ 95.00/hr i $105.00/$120.00
Curt Schiey $ 90.00/N0 oo $105.00/ $130.00

Survey Crew $140.00/05 ... $150.00/ $158.00

* Labor rates represent an average or range for a particular job classification. These rates are in effect until
January 1, 2019. 'After January 1, 2019, these rates may increase by not more than 5% per year.

Page 1 of 1

(Attachment A: MISA Standard Rate Schedule)
P:\10400s\10480s\10481\10481000\Contract\10481000 Lexington RATE SCHEDULE 2018.doc
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January 4, 2018

Honorable Mayor and City Council
City of Lexington

9180 Lexington Avenue
Lexington, MN 55014

Re: Proposed 2018 Fees
Dear Honorable Mayor and City Council:

MSA has enjoyed serving you over the past year and looks forward to serving you again in 2018. We
value your expectations of excellency and efficiency in a consultant, and always seek to meet those
standards in our work. You may recall, BDM/MSA held rates constant from 2008 to 2016. We also held
the 2016 rates the same for 2017.

You as our client, are our most valuable asset, and we take our job of serving you very seriously.
However, second to our clients is our staff, and without them we are unable to effectively serve you.
Most of our staff are advancing in their careers, and also seeing increased costs of living. We need to
retain them to continue to provide excellent service to you and we must do so through competitive
compensation, benefits and ongoing professional education.

The “Lexington Team” has been updated to include the staff that you have been heavily involved with
this past year through City projects and who we feel are a great fit for your community. Key staff and
standard rate schedules will be provided to the council as a bench handout at the next council meeting,
for consideration after the new year. We will continue to discount our standard rates to a special city
project rates for the Lexington Team. The key staff rates will be used for all City projects while the
standard rates schedule will be used for all development projects in the City.

We hope you will understand this need for a rate increase, and will continue to appoint us as your
engineer.

Sincerely,
MSA Professional Services, Inc.

teve Winter, PE
Senior Project Engineer

Cc. Mr. Bill Petracek, City Administrator

Attachments

Offices in lllinois, lowa, Minnesota, and Wisconsin

60 Plato Blvd. East, Suite 140 o ST. PAUL, MN 55107-1835
612.548.3132 © 1.866.452.9454 o Fax: 763.786.4574
WWW.msa-ps.com

© 2018 MSA Professional Services P:\10400s\104805\10481\10481000\Contract\10481000 Lexington Rate Letter 2018.doc
i
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Mediation Services

Creatmg Peaceful Solutums

December 18, 2017

Mayor Mark Kurth
City of Lexington
9175 Lexington Ave
Lexington, MN 55014

Dear Mayor Mark Kurth,

Thank you very much for your continued support of our conflict resolution services
which are available for your residents. For 30 years our affordable services have
helped communities avoid the use of more expensive public safety and legal
resources. This has the double benefit of improving the quality of life while saving
valuable public dollars.

Enclosed is the 2018 invoice for conflict resolution services provided by Mediation
Services for Anoka County. Your support of our nonprofit organization is critical to
our being able to continue serving your residents.

Thank you again for our partnership. Working together in tough economic times, we
have responded to city staff or police requests for assistance. We are able to
intervene in the dispute by providing education and mediation services to help
parties resolve their conflict while lessening the demand on your staff and public
safety resources.

Please let me know if there is anything else we can do for your community.
Sincerely,

&7&/&/ ///{’O’L/él //) S

Carol Markham-Cousins
Executive Director

Mediation Services for Anoka County is a community-focused 501(c)(3) nonprofit organization located at
P24 3200 Main Street, Suite 210 Coon Rapids, MN 55448
www.mediationservice.org  office: 763-422-8878 fax: 763-422-0808 info@mediationservice.org
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Centennial Lakes Police Department

Media Report
12/28/17 through 1/3/18

17297634

ASSIST OTHER

1212917

34XX LAKE DR NE, BLAINE, MN

A VEHICLE WAS STOPPED FOR AN EQUIPMENT VIOLATION AFTER IT WAS
OBSERVED LEAVING A CLOSED BUSINESS. THE DRIVER WAS SUBSEQUENTLY
ARRESTED FOR POSSESSION OF METHAMPHETAMINE.

17208279

CHECK WELFARE

12120117

CIRCLE PINES, MN

CHECK WELFARE.

OFFICERS TOOK A PHONE CALL REPORT FROM A POSSIBLE CHILD
PROTECTION CASE WORKER ABOUT A CHILD WHO MAY BE IN DANGER.
OFFICERS ADVISED AND CHECKED THE WELFARE ON THE CHILD. CHILD
APPEARED TO BE OK, NOT IN DANGER.

REFERRED TO CPS.

17298038

VEHICLE-STOLEN

12/29117

89XX HAMLINE AVE, LEXINGTON, MN

MOTOR VEHICLE THEFT

OFFICERS WERE DISPATCHED TO THE 8900 BLOCK OF HAMLINE ON A MOTOR
VEHICLE THEFT. OFFICERS TOOK INFORMATION REGARDING A VEHICLE
THAT HAD BEEN STOLEN ON 12/26/2017. THE VEHICLE WAS ENTERED AS A
STOLEN VEHICLE AND THE INVESTIGATION IS ONGOING.

PENDING.

17298113

VEHICLE- LOCKOUT
12129117

CIRCLE PINES, MN

17297900

ASSIST OTHER AGENCY
12/29/17

LINO LAKES, MN

17298229

WARRANT ARREST

12/29/17

91XX SOUTH SERVICE DR, LEXINGTON, MN

WARRANT ATTEMPT.

OFFICERS ATTEMPTED A WARRANT ON AN ADULT FEMALE IN THE 9100
BLOCK OF SOUTH SERVICE DR.

WARRANT ATTEMPT WAS SUCCESSFUL AND THE ADULT FEMALE WAS
ARRESTED AND TRANSPORTED TO JAIL.

CLEARED BY ARREST. Page 1
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17298605

MISSING PERSON

12/30/17

CIRCLE PINES, MN

OFFICERS WERE RESPONDED TO CIRCLE PINES TO ASSIST IN RETRIEVING A
MISSING JUVENILE. THE MISSING JUVENILE RETURNED HOME WITHOUT
INCIDENT.

CLEARED.

17275719
HOUSE/PROPERTY CHECK
12130117

CIRCLE PINES, MN

17298679

VEHICLE- LOCKOUT
12/30/17

CIRCLE PINES, MN

17299050

VEHICLE- LOCKOUT
12130/17

CIRCLE PINES, MN

17299543

VEHICLE- LOCKOUT
1231117

CIRCLE PINES, MN

17298666

ACCIDENT-MV PD

12/30/17

7300 BLOCK MAIN ST, CENTERVILLE, MN

PROPERTY DAMAGE ACCIDENT-POLICE SUMMONED TO THE 7300 BLOCK OF
MAIN ST ON THE REPORT OF A PD ACCIDENT. INACTIVE.,

18000054

CHECK WELFARE

11118

90XX GRIGGS AVE, LEXINGTON, MN

OFFICERS WERE DISPATCHED TO THE AREA OF GRIGGS AVE AND SOUTH
SERVICE DR FOR A WELFARE CHECK. A MALE WAS TRANSPORTED HOME
DUE TO THE COLD WEATHER.

CLEARED.

Page 2
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17298720

DAMAGE TO CITY PROPERTY

12/30/17

6X WEST GOLDEN LAKE RD, CIRCLE PINES, MN

DAMAGE TO CITY PROPERTY

OFFICERS LOCATED CITY PROPERTY THAT WAS DAMAGED IN THE 50 BLOCK
OF WEST GOLDEN LAKE RD.

PUBLIC WORKS ADVISED.

CLEAR.

17298757

SUSPICIOUS ACTIVITY

12/30/17

91XX LEXINGTON AVE, LEXINGTON, MN

SUSPICIOUS ACTIVITY-POLICE ASSISTED ON A SUSPICIOUS ACTIVITY
MATTER IN THE 9100 BLOCK OF LEXINGTON AVE. INACTIVE.

17298840

SUICIDE ATTEMPT/THREAT

12130/17

CIRCLE PINES, MN

SUICIDAL ATTEMPT/THREAT.

OFFICERS RESPONDED TO CIRCLE PINES FOR A MEDICAL EMERGENCY.
MALE WAS TRANSPORTED TO THE HOSPITAL FOR FURTHER CARE.
CLEARED.

18000580

ACCIDENT-MV PD

171718

72XX MAIN ST, CENTERVILLE, MN

PROPERTY DAMAGE.

OFFICERS WERE DISPATCHED TO THE 7200 BLOCK OF MAIN STREET FOR A
PROPERTY DAMAGE CRASH INVOLVING A VEHICLE AND A TREE,

THE DRIVER SUSTAINED MINOR INJURIES BUT WAS NOT TRANSPORTED TO
THE HOSPITAL. THE DRIVER WAS ADVISED.

CASE CLOSED.

Page 3
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Minutes
PUBLIC HEARING
&
REGULAR PLANNING COMMISSION MEETING
January 9, 2018 - 7:00 P.M.
9180 Lexington Avenue, Lexington, MIN

1. CALL TO ORDER
A. Roll Call: Vice Chairperson O’Neil, Commissioners Bautch, , Thorson and

Vanderbloomer

Vice Chairperson O°Neil called to order the Public Hearing on January 9, 2018 at 7:01
p.m. Commissioners Present: John Bautch, Ron Thorson, and Mark Vanderbloomer.
Also present: John Hughes, Councilmember; Bill Petracek, City Administrator; Steve

Winter, City Engineer; Chris Janson, MSA Consultants; James Lehnhoff, Ehler’s &
Associates; Brandon Cutler, Architect, O’Reilly’s Auto Parts.

PUBLIC HEARING - The purpose of the Public Hearing is to consider a request for a
Preliminary Plat Review according to Lexington City Code Chapter Subdivision
Regulations (Platting) Section 12.10 Procedures. The applicant is requesting to convert an
Outlot into a platted lot that will accommodate a new O’Reilly’s Auto Parts Store.

A. Outlot A, Lexington Center 2™ Addition; The proposed plat will be converted
to; Lexington Center 34 Addition, Lot 1- Block 1 —48,138 sq. ft/ 1.128 acres

Chris Janson, MSA Consultants, provided a presentation and overview of the proposed
preliminary plat for the O’Reilly’s Auto Parts Store.

Steve Winter explained the storm water calculations and storm water management plan
for the O’Reilly’s Site. Discussion ensued.

No citizens were present to provide comments to the Planning Commission.
2. ADJOURNMENT PUBLIC HEARING

O’Neill made a motion to adjourn the Public Hearing at 7:23 p.m. Bautch seconded
the motion. Motion carried 4-0. ‘

REGULAR PLANNING COMMISSION MEETING

1. CALL TO ORDER



Roll Call: Vice Chairperson O’Neil, Commissioners Bautch, Thorson and
Vanderbloomer

Vice Chairperson O’Neil called to order the Regular Planning Commission
meeting on January 9, 2018 at 7:23 p.m. Commissioners Present: John Bautch,
Ron Thorson, and Mark Vanderbloomer. Also present: John Hughes,
Councilmember; Rill Petracek, City Administrator; Steve Winter, City Engineer;
Chris Janson, MSA Consultants; James Lehnhoff, Ehler’s & Associates; Brandon
Cutler, Architect, O’Reilly’s Auto Parts.

2. ELECTION OF OFFICERS
Chairperson

Bautch made a motion to approve John O’Neil to be Chairperson. Thorson
seconded the motion. Motion carried 4-0.

Vice Chairperson

Bautch made motion to approve Mark Vanderbloomer to be the Vice Chairperson.
Thorson seconded the motion. Motion carried 4-0.

3. CITIZENS FORUM

No citizens were present to address the Planning Commission

4. APPROVAL OF AGENDA WITH CHANGES AND CORRECTIONS

Vanderbloomer made a motion to approve the agenda as typewritten. Bautch
seconded the motion. Motion carried 4-0.

5. LETTERS AND COMMUNICATION .
A. Building Permits for December 2017

Vanderbloomer asked about the building permit issued for 9050 Lake Drive.
Discussion ensued.

6. APPROVAL OF PLANNING COMMISSION MINUTES
A. December 12,2017

Vanderbloomer made a motion to approve the December 12, 2017 minutes as
presented. Bautch seconded the motion. Motion carried 4-0.

7. DISCUSSION ITEM:
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A. Recommendation to City Council to approve the Preliminary Plat Outlot A,
Lexington Center 2™ Addition to be converted to Lexington Center 3 Addition,
Lot 1-Block 148,138 sq. ft/ 1.128 acres.

Vanderbloomer questioned the platting of the Paster Property lots by the Planning
Commission a couple of years back and the idea of subdividing the property to lots.
Steve Winter agreed that Pastor Properties idea was to replat the property lots to
Outlots and then subdivide the lots as developers purchased land for their various
developments. Discussion ensued.

O’Neill made a motion to recommend to the City Council to approve the Preliminary
Plat Outlot A, Lexington Center 2nd Addition to be converted to Lexington Center
3rd Addition, Lot 1- Block 1 — 48,138 sq. ft/ 1.128 acres. Vanderbloomer seconded
the motion. Motion carried 4-0.

B. Recommendation to approve Resolution 18-06 A Resolution of the City of Lexington
Planning Commission Finding that a Modification to the Development Program for
Development Program for Development District No. 1 and a Tax Increment Financing
District 1-3 Conform to the General Plans for the Development and Redevelopment of
the City. '

James Lehnholff, Ehler’s & Associates, explained the process for forming the TIF
District for the Lovell Site Senior Living Facility. He explained to the Planning
Commission the need to approve the proposed Resolution to affirm that the proposed
development at the Lovell Site is in conformance with the Comprehensive Plan.
Discussion ensued.

O’Neill made a motion to approve Resolution 18-06 - A Resolution of the City of
Lexington Planning Commission Finding that a Modification to the Development
Program for Development Program for Development District No. 1 and a Tax
Increment Financing District 1-3 Conform to the General Plans for the Development
and Redevelopment of the City. Thorson seconded the motion. Motion carried.

C. Discuss open seat on Planning & Zoning Commission.

Petracek explained that the applications from Gloria Murphy and Michelle Koch were
received to potentially fill the open position on P & Z of outgoing Chairperson Chris
Olsson. He stated both individuals currently serve on the Lexington Park Board,

Discussion ensued,

Petracek stated he would schedule both individuals to be at the February meeting for
the P & Z to interview both applicants.

D. NOTE COUNCIL MINUTES:

A. December 7, 2017
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B. December 21, 2017

No discussion on December 7th and December 21st Council minutes.

E. PLANNING COMMISSION INPUT

Vanderbloomer pointed out the nice article in the Quad Press about Chris Olsson.
Discussion ensued. -

F. ADJOURNMENT

Bautch made a motion to adjourn at 8:11 p.m. O’Neill seconded the motion. Motion

carried 4-0.
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Unapproved minutes
CITY OF LEXINGTON
REGULAR COUNCIL MEETING
JANUARY 4, 2018 - 7:00 P.M.
9180 LEXINGTON AVENUE

1. CALL TO ORDER: — Mayor Kurth :
A. Roll Call - Council Members: DeVries, Harris, Hughes and Murphy

Mayor Kurth called to order the Regular City Council meeting for January 4, 2018 at 7:10 p.m.

- Councilmember’s present: Devries, Harris, Hughes, and Payment.

Also Present: Bill Petracek, City Administrator; Kurt Glaser, City Attorney; and Chris Galiov,
Finance Director.

2. CITIZENS FORUM
No citizens were present to address the Council.
3. APPROVAL OF AGENDA WITH CHANGES AND CORRECTIONS

Councilmember Murphy made a motion to amend and approve the agenda by adding Item #7-H
— Resolution 18-07 — A Resolution of the City of Lexington approving the Sale of Property.
Councilmember Hughes seconded the motion. Motion carried 5-0.

4. INFORMATIONAL REPORTS: _
A. Airport (Councilmember Harris) — Vo report given
B. Cable Commission (Councilmember Murphy) — No report given

C. City Administrator (Bill Petracek) — Petracek stated the contractor for the Ephesians
Development would begin digging footings and foundation on Monday, January 8.
Discussion ensued. :

5. LETTERS AND COMMUNICATIONS:

A. 2017 Holiday Lighting Contest Winners

w

Planning & Zoning meeting minutes — December 12, 2017
C. Centennial Lakes Police Department Media Report
e December -14, 2017 through December-17, 2017

D. CenterPoint Energy rate increase proposal



Mayor Kurth announced the Holiday Lighting winners:

Ist Heidi Haakenson
8900 Syndicate Ave

2nd Mark and Nancy Peterson
3871 Flowerfield Rd

3rd Christopher Carlson
9491 Dunlap Ave

6. CONSENT ITEMS:
A. Recommendation to Approve Claims and Bills:

Check #’s 13560 through 13561
Check #’s 42914 through 42961
Check #’s 42962 through 42983
Check #’s 41580 through 41596
Check #'s 117366 through 11767

Councilmember Murphy made a motion to approve the consent agenda items. Councilmember
Harris seconded the motion. Motion carried 5-0.

7. ACTION ITEMS:

A. Resolution NO. 18-01 A Resolution naming Appointees For 2018

Councilmember Harris made a motion to approve, with changes to the Park Board appointees,
Resolution No. 18-01 — A Resolution naming Appointees for 2018. Councilmember Hughes
seconded the motion. Motion carried 5-0.

B. Resolution NO. 18-02 A Resolution establishing Rates to Be Charged for

Water, Wastewater and Storm water Services

Councilmember Hughes made a motion to approve Resolution NO. 18-02 A Resolution
establishing Rates to Be Charged for Water, Wastewater and Storm water Services.
Councilmember Devries seconded the motion. Motion carried 5-0.

C. Resolution NO. 18-03 A Resolution Establishing Procedures Relating To
Compliance With Reimbursement Bond Regulations Under the Internal

" Revenue Code
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Councilmember Harris made a motion to approve Resolution NO. 18-03 A Resolution Establishing
Procedures Relating To Compliance with Reimbursement Bond Regulations under the Internal
Revenue Code. Councilmember Murphy seconded the motion. Motion carried 5-0.
D. Resolution NO. 18-04 A Resolution Authorizing Signatories For the City
Of Lexington Financial Accounts and Checks and Granting Finance Director
Access To the City’s Financial Account For 2018

Councilmember Murphy made a motion to approve Resolution NO. 18-04 A Resolution
Authorizing Signatories For the City Of Lexington Financial Accounts and Checks and Granting
Finance Director Access To the City’s Financial Account For 2018. Councilmember Hughes
seconded the motion. Motion carried 5-0.

E. Resolution NO. 18-05 A Resolution Adopting Fee Schedule

Councilmember Harris made a motion to approve Resolution NO. 18-05 A Resolution Adopting
Fee Schedule. Councilmember Murphy seconded the motion. Motion carried 4-1.

F.  Recommendation -to approve Joint Powers Agreement For Frontage Road
& Signal Construction Along County State Aid Highway 23 In the City
of Lexington, MN (SAP 002-623-017)
Petracek explained that this JPA is an agreement between Anoka County and City of Lexmgton

regarding the 2018 Lake Drive construction project. Discussion ensued.

Councilmember Harris made a motion to approve Joint Powers Agreement For Frontage Road &
Signal Construction Along County State Aid Highway 23 In the City of Lexington, MN (SAP 002-
623-017). Councilimmember Harris seconded the motion. Motion carried 5-0.

G. Recommendation to approve Withdrawal from North Metro Mayor’s
Association.
Councilmember Harris made a motion to approve Withdrawal from North Metro Mayor’s
Association. Councilmember Devries seconded the motion. Motion carried 5-0.
H. Recommendation to approve Resolution 18-07 — A Resolution of the City Council of
Lexington, Minnesota, Approving Sale of City-Owned Property.

Councilmember Murphy made a motion to approve Resolution 18-07 — A Resolution of the City
Council of Lexington, Minnesota, Approving Sale of City-Owned Property. Councilmember
Harris seconded the motion. Motion carried 5-0.



8. MAYOR AND COUNCIL INPUT

Councilmember Devries discused the slippery surface on S. Highway Drive in front of Cowboy’s
Salloon. Petracek stated he would talk to Public works about it.

9. ADJOURNMENT

Councilmember Hughes made motion to adjourn the meeting at 7:20 p.m. Councilmember
Devries seconded the motion. Motion carried 5-0.
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CITY OF LEXINGTON

RECOMMEND FOR APPROVAL OF CLAIMS AND BILLS

The foIIowing claims and bills have been presented to the Council for approval
at the Council Meeting of January 18, 2018.

(1) Payroll
Checks 13562 through 13564 $ 451.31
Vouchers 500844 through 500874 $ 7,098.30
Vouchers 500827 through 500842 $ 19,351.79

Payroll Taxes

Federal Tax $3,378.63
Social Security $4,546.54
Medicare $1,063.48
$8,988.65
State Tax $1,432.28 $1,432.28
Total $10,420.93
(2) General and Liquor Payment Recommendations:
Checks: 42984 through 43035 $ 150,229.10
(3) ACH and Credit Card Payments for: DEC 2017
ACH Checks: 2232E through 2245E $ 2069443
Total Payments and Withdrawals Approval $ 207,794.55
Centennial Lakes Police Payment Recommendations:
Checks 117868 through 11805 $ 5141498
ACH 201718 through 201718 $ 375.00
Total Payments $ 51,789.98
VOIiD: 3 -

P36



CITY OF LEXINGTON
*Check Detail Register©

January 2018

Check Amt  Invoice Comment

10100 4M FUND
Paid Chk# 042984  1/18/2018 ABDO, EICK & MEYERS, LLP

G 101-20200 Accounts Payable $1,800.00 393173 AUDIT SERVICES FOR 2017 YE
C 220-20200 Accounts Payable $300.00 393173 AUDIT SERVICES FOR 2017 YE
G 609-20200 Accounts Payable $900.00 393173 AUDIT SERVICES FOR 2017 YE
G 651-20200 Accounts Payable $600.00 393173 AUDIT SERVICES FOR 2017 YE
G 730-20200 Accounts Payable $1,200.00 393173 AUDIT SERVICES FOR 2017 YE
G 770-20200 Accounts Payable $1,200.00 393173 ‘ AUDIT SERVICES FOR 2017 YE

Total ABDO, EICK & MEYERS, LLP $6,000.00
Paid Chik# 042985  1/18/2018  ALEX AIR APPARATUS, INC

G 101-20200 Accounts Payable $589.00 34954 AIR QUALITY TEST
Total ALEX AIR APPARATUS, INC $589.00
Paid Chk# 042986  1/18/2018 AMERICAN BOTTLING
E 609-00000-254 Miscellaneous Purchase $322.98 3575800015
Total AMERICAN BOTTLING $322.98
Paid Chk# 042987  1/18/2018 ANOKA CO - ASSESSOR
G 101-20200 Accounts-Payable $223.65 2017 PICTOMETRY
Total ANOKA CO - ASSESSOR $223.65
Paid Chk# 042988  1/18/2018 ANOKA CO - FIRE PROTECTION
G 101-20200 Accounts Payable $400.00 17-083 HAZ MAT CLASS
Total ANOKA CO - FIRE PROTECTION $400.00
Paid Chk# 042989  1/18/2018 ANOKA CO - MEDIATION SERVICES
E 101-41500-490 Subcontracted Services $222.20 2011-30 2018 SERVICES
Total ANOKA CO - MEDIATION SERVICES $222.20
'Paid Chk# 042990  1/18/2018  ARTISAN BEER COMPANY
G 609-20200 Accounts Payable $109.00 3231690
E 609-00000-252 Beer Purchase $351.00 3232663
Total ARTISAN BEER COMPANY $460.00
Paid Chk# 042991 1/18/2018  ASPEN MILLS
G 101-20200 Accounts Payable $298.60 208076 FIRE UNIFORMS
G 101-20200 Accounts Payable $298.60 208880 FIRE UNIFORMS
Total ASPEN MILLS $597.20
Paid Chk# 042992  1/18/2018 BADGER METER INC
G 730-20200 Accounts Payable $54.00 80016550 Q4 2017 BACKHAUL CHARGES
Tolai BADGER METER INC $54.00

Paid Chk# 042993  1/18/2018 BERNICKS BEVERAGES

E 609-00000-252 Beer Purchase $218.65 401055
Total BERNICKS BEVERAGES $218.65
Paid Chk# 042994  1/18/2018 BREAKTHRU BEVERAGE MN
G 609-20200 Accounts Payable $7,590.56 1080738862
G 609-20200 Accounts Payable $1,075.64 1080739824
E 609-00000-251 Liquor Purchase $1,268.12 1080741955

Total BREAKTHRU BEVERAGE MN $9,934.32

Paid Chk# 042995 1/18/2018  CAPITOL BEVERAGE SALES

G 609-20200 Accounts Payable . ' ($30.00) 2029607A
E 609-00000-252 Beer Purchase $2,212.85 2048758

01/11/18 3:33 PM
Page 1
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CITY OF LEXINGTON

01/11/18 3:33 PM
Page 2

*Check Detail Register©

January 2018

Check Amt

$2,296.80 2052045
($55.50) 254-492
$4,424.15

E 608-00000-252 Beer Purchase
E 609-00000-252 Beer Purchase
Total CAPITOL BEVERAGE SALES
Paid Chk# 042996 1/18/2018
G 609-20200 Accounts Payable

CINTAS
$114.38 470281950

Total CINTAS $114.38
'Paid Chk# 042997  1/18/2018  CIRCLE PINES, CITY OF
G 101-20200 Accounis Payable $400.00 489
G 101-20200 Accounts Payable $800.00 489
Total CIRCLE PINES, CITY OF $1,200.00

Paid Chk# 042998 1/18/2018

" E 609-00000-252 Beer Purchase
E 609-00000-252 Beer Purchase

CLEAR RIVER BEVERAGE COMPANY

$421.00 101-4194
$327.80 101-4292

Total CLEAR RIVER BEVERAGE COMPANY $748.80

Paid Chi# 042999 1/18/2018  COMCAST
E 609-00000-329 Cable/Internet $141.44
: ‘ Total COMCAST $141.44

‘Paid Chk# 043000  1/18/2018

E 101-41500-411 Culligan
E 101-42260-411 Culligan
G 101-20200 Accounts Payable
E 609-00000-411 Culligan
Total CULLIGAN BOTTLED WATER

CULLIGAN BOTTLED WATER

$72.20

Paid Chk# 043001 1/18/2018

G 609-20200 Accounts Payable
G 609-20200 Accounts Payable
E 609-00000-252 Beer Purchase
Total DAHLHEIMER DISTRIBUTING

DAHLHEIMER DISTRIBUTING
$12,585.00 1322095
$74.00 166227
$1,924.20 166383
$14,583.20

Paid Chk# 043002  1/18/2018 EHLERS INVESTMENT PARTNERS
G 101-20200 Accounts Payable $69.74
Total EHLERS INVESTMENT PARTNERS $69.74

‘Paid Chk# 043003 1/18/2018

G 609-20200 Accounts Payable
Total FEDEX/KINKOS

FEDEX / KINKOS

$93.06

Paid Chk# 043004  1/18/2018

E 220-47000-401 Repair Buildings
Total FRATTALLONE S HARDWARE

FRATTALLONE S HARDWARE

$7.28 062415/G
$7.29

Paid Chk# 043005  1/18/2018

G 730-20200 Accounts Payable
G 770-20200 Accounts Payable
Total GOPHER STATE ONE CALL

GOPHER STATE ONE CALL

$5.40 7120520
$5.40 7120520
$10.80

‘Paid Chik# 043006  1/18/2018

G 730-20200 Accounts Payable
Total HAWKINS INC

HAWKINS INC

$10.00 4205569
$10.00

Paid Chk# 043007
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1/18/2018  HOLIDAY STATIONSTORES

Invoice Comment

MAT SERVICE

SAFETY TRAINING Q4 2016
SAFETY TRAINING Q1 & 22017

JAN 2018 CABLE

$13.35 114X64236900 JAN 2018 SERVICE
$13.35 114X64236900 JAN 2018 SERVICE
$31.20 114X64236900 DEC 2017 SERVICE
$14.30 114X64419902 JAN 2018 SERVICE

DEC 2017 MGMT FEES

$93.06 061700007444 SALES PRINTS

DEC 2017 LOCATES
DEC 2017 LOCATES



E 101-43100-212 Gas & Oil
E 101-45200-212 Gas & Oil
E 651-00000-212 Gas & Oil
E 730-00000-212 Gas & Qil
E 770-00000-212 Gas & Qil
G 101-20200 Accounts Payable
G 101-20200 Accounts Payable
G 730-20200 Accounts Payable
G 770-20200 Accounts Payable
Total HOLIDAY STATIONSTORES

Paid Chk# 043008

E 101-43500-203 Printing
E 101-41500-350 Print/Binding
E 101-43500-203 Printing

Total IMAGE PRINTING & GRAPHICS

Paid Chk# 043009

E 101-42260-208 Training and Instruction
Total INITIAL DEFENSE E.M.S.

‘Paid Chk# 043010 1/18/2018  JJ TAYLOR

G 609-20200 Accounts Payable
G 609-20200 Accounts Payable
G 609-20200 Accounts Payable
E 609-00000-252 Beer Purchase
E 609-00000-252 Beer Purchase
E 609-00000-252 Beer Purchase
Total JJ TAYLOR

Paid Chk# 043011

G 609-20200 Accounts Payable
G 609-20200 Accounts Payable
G 609-20200 Accounts Payable
G 609-20200 Accounts Payable
G 609-20200 Accounts Payable
G 609-20200 Accounts Payable

January 2018

Check Amt

$57.70
$57.70
$28.85
$72.14
$72.12
$113.15
$185.03
$92.51
$92.51
$771.71

1/18/2018  IMAGE PRINTING & GRAPHICS

$819,00 150644

$453.67 150706

$194.43 150706
$1,467.10

1/18/2018  INITIAL DEFENSE E.M.S.

$3,645.00 17-24
$3,645.00

$6,577.36 2748500
$97.10 2785410
$23.50 2785411

$8,887.44 2785412
$130.70 2785416

$2,172.84 2785441

$17,888.94

1/18/2018  JOHNSON BROTHERS LIQUOR

$5,303.17 5902895
$331.03 5902896
$685.06 5902897

$1,092.36 5907064

$1,406.84 5907065

$4,150.23 5907621

E 609-00000-251
E 609-00000-251
E 609-00000-253
E 609-00000-251
E 609-00000-253
E 609-00000-254
E 609-00000-251
E 609-00000-251
E 609-00000-251
E 609-00000-253

Liquor Purchase

Liquor Purchase

Wine Purchase

Liquor Purchase

Wine Purchase
Miscellaneous Purchase
Liquor Purchase

Liquor Purchase

Liquor Purchase

Wine Purchase

$652.60
$930.52
$688.51
$207.63
$94.82
$96.52
$102.21
$3,496.62
$14,885.67
$18,413.37

5908883
5908884
5908885
5911368
5911369
5911370
5911371
5912749
5912750
5912751

G 609-20200 Accounts Payable
G 609-20200 Accounts Payable
G 609-20200 Accounts Payable
G 609-20200 Accounts Payable
Total JOHNSON BROTHERS LIQUOR

Paid Chk# 043012

G 101-20200 Accounts Payable
G 651-20200 Accounts Payable

1/18/2018  LEXINGTON, CITY OF

($30.76) 659883

($35.37) 659884

($8.01) 659885
_ ($126.85) 660053
$52,336.17

$28.57 Q4 2017
$4.28 Q42017

CITY OF LEXINGTON
o *Check Detail Register®

Invoice Comment

ACCT #012-558-511
ACCT #012-558-511
ACCT #012-558-511
ACCT #012-558-511
ACCT #012-558-511
ACCT #012-558-611
ACCT #012-558-511
ACCT #012-558-511
ACCT #012-558-511

2018 RECYCLING INSERTS

JAN 2018 NEWSLETTER
JAN 2018 NEWSLETTER

2018 EMT TRAINING

Q4 2017 UTILITIES

Q4 2017 UTILITIES

01/11/18 3:33 PM
Page 3
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CITY OF LEXINGTON
*Check Detail Register©

January 2018

Check Amt Invoice

Q4 2017
Q4 2017
Q4 2017
Q4 2017
Q4 2017
Q4 2017
Q4 2017
Q4 2017

250828
251222

G 730-20200 Accounts Payable $19.26
G 770-20200 Accounts Payable $19.26
G 101-20200 Accounts Payable $124.23
G 101-20200 Accounts Payable $87.06
G 101-20200 Accounts Payable $66.71
G 101-20200 Accounts Payable $34.09
G 220-20200 Accounts Payable $834.46
G 609-20200 Accounts Payable $120.37
Total LEXINGTON, CITY OF $1,338.29
Paid Chk# 043013  1/18/2018 M AMUNDSON LLP

E 609-00000-266 Tobacco Products For Resale $1,970.69
E 609-00000-256 Tobacco Products For Resale ' $3,172.45
Total M AMUNDSON LLP $5,143.14

Paid Chk# 043014
E 770-00000-389 MWCC Charges

1/18/2018 MET COUNCIL - WASTEWATER

$9,335.04 0001076824

Total MET COUNCIL - WASTEWATER $9,335.04

Paid Chk# 043015 1/18/2018 MKL SERVICES, LLC
E 220-46000-230 Contracted Services $132.00
E 220-46000-230 Contracted Services $132.00
Total MKL SERVICES, LLC $264.00

Paid Chk# 043016
E 730-00000-433 Dues and Subscriptions

1/18/2018  MN MUNICIPAL UTILITIES ASSOC

01182018
01182018

$302.00 50508

Total NMN MUNICIPAL UTILITIES ASSOC $302.00

Paid Chk# 043017  1/18/2018 MORRISON, JOE
G 101-20200 Accounts Payable $115.63
Total MORRISON, JOE $115.63

Paid Chk# 043018

1/18/2018  NCPERS GROUP LIFE INSURANCE

5868118

4042101570

G 101-21724 Life Insurance $80.00
Total NCPERS GROUP LIFE INSURANCE $80.00

'Paid Chk# 043019 1/18/2018 NORTHERN TOOL & EQUIPMENT CO.
E 101-45200-404 Repair Machinery/Equipment _$128.28
Total NORTHERN TOOL & EQUIPMENT CO. $123.28

Paid Chk# 043020  1/18/2018 NOVA COMMUNICATIONS, INC.

G 101-20200 Accounts Payable $235.00
Total NOVA COMMUNICATIONS, INC. $235.00

Paid Chk# 043021 1/18/2018  OREILLY AUTO PARTS
G 101-20200 Accounts Payable $7.40
E 101-45200-404 Repair Machinery/Equipment $7.38
Total OREILLY AUTO PARTS $14.78

Paid Chk# 043022 1/18/2018  OXYGEN SERVICE COMPANY

G 101-20200 Accounts Payable $127.72
Total OXYGEN SERVICE COMPANY $127.72

Paid Chk# 043023  1/18/2018 PACE ANALYTICAL
G 730-20200 Accounts Payable $50.00
Total PACE ANALYTICAL $50.00

P40

118954

3472-302159
3472-303900

03393108

Comment

Q4 2017 UTILITIES
Q4 2017 UTILITIES
Q4 2017 UTILITIES
Q4 2017 UTILITIES
Q4 2017 UTILITIES
Q4 2017 UTILITIES
Q4 2017 UTILITIES
Q4 2017 UTILITIES

FEB 2018 CHARGES

WEEK ENDING 01/06/18
WEEK ENDING 01/13/18

2018 MEMBERSHIP

SUPPLIES

JAN 2018 PREMIUM

REPAIRS - PARKS

TELEPHONE REPAIRS - CITY HALL

DEC 2017 SERVICE

17100201461 WATER TEST FEE

01/11/18 3:33 PM
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Paid Chk# 043024  1/18/2018
G 101-20200 Accounts Payable

Total PARTSMASTER

Paid Chk# 043025  1/18/2018
G 609-20200 Accounts Payable
Total

Paid Chk# 043026  1/18/2018

G 101-20200 Accounts Payable
G 101-20200 Accounts Payable

Total PERFORMANCE PLUS

Paid Chk# 043027  1/18/2018

G 609-20200 Accounts Payable
G 609-20200 Accounts Payable
G 609-20200 Accounts Payable
G 609-20200 Accounts Payable

PARTSMASTER

PAUSTIS & SONS

PAUSTIS & SONS

CITY OF LEXINGTON
*Check Detail Register©

January 2018

Check Amt

$120.85

23233759

$120.85

$813.95

$813.95

PERFORMANCE PLUS

$100.00

$100.00

$200.00

PHILLIPS WINE AND SPIRITS INC

E 609-00000-251 Liguor Purchase
E 609-00000-253 Wine Purchase
E 609-00000-251 Liquor Purchase
E 609-00000-253 Wine Purchase

Total

Paid Chk# 043028

E 101-43500-322
E 101-41500-322
E 101-42260-322
E 220-41500-322
E 609-00000-322
E 651-00000-322
E 730-00000-322
E 770-00000-322

1/18/2018

Postage
Postage
Postage
Postage
Postage
Postage
Postage
Postage

Total PITNEY BOWES

Paid Chk# 043029

E 101-43100-321
E 101-45200-321
E 651-00000-321
E 730-00000-321
E 770-00000-321
E 101-41500-321
E 609-00000-321

1/18/2018

Telephone
Telephone
Telephone
Telephone
Telephone
Telephone
Telephone

Total POPP COMMUNICATIONS

Paid Chk# 043030  1/18/2018

G 609-20200 Accounts Payable
E 101-41500-351 Legal Notices
Total

Paid Chk# 043031 1/18/2018

G 609-20200 Accounts Payable
G 609-20200 Accounts Payable
G 609-20200 Accounts Payable
G 6098-20200 Accounts Payable

PHILLIPS WINE AND SPIRITS INC

PITNEY BOWES

$222.62
$37.21
$446.34
$965.25
$287.47
$270.05
$2,784.05
$2,397.60

8615957-IN

4298 LF
4947 LF

2284937
2284938
2287462
2287463
2290392
2290393
2291286
2291287

$7,410.59

$433.35
$99.05
$37.14
$61.94
$185.72
$49.52
$185.72
$185.72

$1,238.16

POPP COMMUNICATIONS

$5.94
$5.94
$1.81
$8.02
$8.02
$340.03

992460714
992460714
992460714
9924607 14
992460714
992460714

$31.72 992460714

$401.48

PRESS PUBLICATIONS

Publishing

PRESS PUBLICATIONS

$47.00

_ $62.09

$109.09

SOUTHERN GLAZERS OF MN

E 609-00000-251 Liquor Purchase

$413.12
$85.89
$2,503.07
$627.06
$598.95

578523
579482

1631938
1631939
1631940
1631941
1634479

Invoice Comment

SHOP SUPPLIES

VACCINATIONS - FIRE DEPT
VACCINATIONS - FIRE DEPT

01/11/18 3:33 PM
Page 5

Q12018 POSTAGE RENTAL AND REFILL
Q1 2018 POSTAGE RENTAL AND REFILL
Q12018 POSTAGE RENTAL AND REFILL
Q1 2018 POSTAGE RENTAL AND REFILL
Q12018 POSTAGE RENTAL AND REFILL
Q12018 POSTAGE RENTAL AND REFILL
Q1 2018 POSTAGE RENTAL AND REFILL
Q1 2018 POSTAGE RENTAL AND REFILL

TELEPHONE SERVICE
TELEPHONE SERVICE
TELEPHONE SERVICE
TELEPHONE SERVICE
TELEPHONE SERVICE
TELEPHONE SERVICE
TELEPHONE SERVICE

ADVERTISING - MLS
R17-35 PUBLICATION
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CITY OF LEXINGTON

01/11/18 3:33 PM
Page 6

*Check Detail Register®©

E 609-00000-253 Wine Purchase
G 609-20200 Accounts Payable
G 609-20200 Accounts Payable
G 609-20200 Accounts Payable
G 609-20200 Accounts Payable
Total SOUTHERN GLAZERS OF MN

Paid Chk# 043032  1/18/2018 STREET FLEET

G 101-20200 Accounts Payable
Total STREET FLEET

Paid Chk# 043033  1/18/2018
G 609-20200 Accounts Payable
Total TWIN CITY LOW VOLTAGE

Paid Chk# 043034  1/18/2018
G 730-20200 Accounts Payable
otal WATER CONSERVATION SERVICE INC
Paid Chk# 043035  1/18/2018

E 609-00000-253 Wine Purchase
Total WINE MERCHANTS

10100 4M FUND

Fund Summary

WINE MERCHANTS

January 2018

Check Amt Invoice Comment

$331.12 1634480
($56.00) 9112394
($1.28) 9112497
($56.00) 9117683
($104.00) 9121093
$4,341.93

$88.97 411103

TWIN CITY LOW VOLTAGE

WATER CONSERVATION SERVICE INC

$88.97

_$64.09 2931 Q3 2017 SECURITY
$64.09
$800.00 8153 AUG 2017 LEAK SURVEY

$800.00

$905.13 7166642
$905.13

$150,229.10

10100 4M FUND

101 GENERAL FUND

220 LOVELL BUILDING

609 MUNICIPAL LIQUOR FUND
651 STORM WATER FUND
730 WATER FUND

770 SEWER FUND

P42

$13,115.80
$1,467.69
$121,244.03
$684.46
$2,799.05
$10,918.07

$150,229.10



10100 4M FUND

CITY OF LEXINGTON

*Check Detail Register@

December 2017 to January 2018

Check Amt  Invoice Comment

‘Paid Chi# 002232E  12/1/2017 CONNEXUS ENERGY

E 101-45200-381
E 101-43100-386
E 770-00000-381
E 770-00000-381

‘Paid Chk# 002233E
E 101-41500-134
E 101-43100-134
E 101-45200-134
E 609-00000-134

Electric Utilities
Street Lights

Electric Utilities
Electric Utilities

Total CONNEXUS ENERGY

$164.34
$249.16
$55.12

$26.20

$494.82

12/1/2017 LINCOLN NATIONAL LIFE

STILT Disability Insurance
ST/LT Disability Insurance
ST/LT Disability Insurance
ST/LT Disability Insurance

Total LINCOLN NATIONAL LIFE

Paid Chk# 002234E

E 608-00000-160
E 101-43100-160
E 101-45200-160
E 101-41500-160
E 609-00000-160
E 101-41500-160
E 101-43100-160
E 101-45200-160

‘Paid Chk# 002235E
E 101-43100-381
E 101-45200-381
'E 651-00000-381
E 730-00000-381
E 770-00000-381
.E 609-00000-381
E 101-45200-381
E 770-00000-381
E 220-47500-381
E 101-43100-381
E 101-42260-381
E 101-41500-381
E 101-43100-386

Paid Chk# 002236E

E 101-43100-383
E 770-00000-383
E 101-45200-383
E 651-00000-383
E 101-42260-383
E 730-00000-383
E 220-47500-383
E 101-41500-383
E 101-41500-383
E 609-00000-383
E 101-43100-383
E 101-45200-383
E 651-00000-383

“12/1/2017 HEALTHPARTNERS

Health/Dental Insurance
Health/Dental Insurance
Health/Dental Insurance
Health/Dental Insurance
Health/Dental Insurance
Health/Dental Insurance
Health/Dental Insurance
Health/Dental Insurance

Total HEALTHPARTNERS
12/13/2017  XCEL ENERGY

Electric Utilities
Electric Utilities
Electric Utilities
Electric Utilities
Electric Utilities
Electric Utilities
Electric Utilities
Electric Utilities
Electric Utilities
Electric Utilities
Electric Utilities
Electric Utilities
Strest Lights

Total XCEL ENERGY

$259.26
$83.74
$55.83
$182.81

$581.64

$905.56
$429.40
$286.27
$1,449.14
$362.90
$523.33

$932.44

$621.62

35656372435
3565372435
3565372435
3665372435

76826470
76826470
76826470
76826470
76826470
76826470
76826470
76826470

$5,510.66

$108.23
$108.23
$54.12
$135.20
$135.29
$1,237.57
$28.60
$121.22
$1,773.55
$31.70
$103.41
$340.01

. $619.33

$4,795.55

569786335 -

569786335
569786335
569786335
569786335
569786335
569786335
569786335
569786335
569786335
569786335
569786335
569786335

12/19/2017 CENTERPOINT ENERGY PO BOX 4671

Gas Utilities
Gas Utilities
Gas Utilities
Gas Utilities
Gas Utilities
Gas Utilities
Gas Utilities
Gas Utilities
Gas Utilities
Gas Utilities
Gas Utilities
Gas Utilities
Gas Utilities

$5.60
$6.99
$5.60
$2.78
$83.04
$6.99
$477.42
$169.12
$48.90
$207.61
$72.00
$72.00
$36.00

OCT 2017 UTILITIES
OCT 2017 UTILITIES
OCT 2017 UTILITIES
OCT 2017 UTILITIES

DEC 2017 PREMIUM
DEC 2017 PREMIUM
DEC 2017 PREMIUM
DEC 2017 PREMIUM

DEC 2017 PREMIUM
DEC 2017 PREMIUM
DEC 2017 PREMIUM
DEC 2017 PREMIUM
DEC 2017 PREMIUM
DEC 2017 PREMIUM
DEC 2017 PREMIUM
DEC 2017 PREMIUM

OCT 2017 UTILITIES
OCT 2017 UTILITIES
OCT 2017 UTILITIES
OCT 2017 UTILITIES
OCT 2017 UTILITIES
OCT 2017 UTILITIES
OCT 2017 UTILITIES
OCT 2017 UTILITIES
OCT 2017 UTILITIES
OCT 2017 UTILITIES
OCT 2017 UTILITIES
OCT 2017 UTILITIES
OCT 2017 UTILITIES

OCT 2017 GAS UTILITIES
OCT 2017 GAS UTILITIES
OCT 2017 GAS UTILITIES
OCT 2017 GAS UTILITIES
OCT 2017 GAS UTILITIES
OCT 2017 GAS UTILITIES
OCT 2017 GAS UTILITIES
OCT 2017 GAS UTILITIES
OCT 2017 GAS UTILITIES
OCT 2017 GAS UTILITIES
OCT 2017 GAS UTILITIES
OCT 2017 GAS UTILITIES
OCT 2017 GAS UTILITIES

01/11/18 3:45 PM
Page 1
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CITY OF LEXINGTON
*Check Detail Register©

December 2017 to January 2018

E 730-00000-383 Gas Utilities $90.02
E 770-00000-383 Gas Utilities $90.02

‘otal CENTERPOINT ENERGY PO BOX 4671 $1,374.09
Paid Chk# 002237E  12/13/2017 PERA ‘

G 101-21704 PERA $1,655.42
G 101-21717 PERA $1,910.10
G 101-21704 PERA $1,789.93
G 101-21717 PERA $2,065.30
E 101-41500-121 PERA ($2,763.70) 116279
E 101-41500-121 PERA ($207.86) 116281

Total PERA $4,449.19
‘Paid Chk# 002238E  12/8/2017 HSA BANK '

KAHLER INN
KAHLER INN
KAHLER INN
KAHLER INN

G 101-21726 HSA Additional Withholding $377.00
E 101-41500-160 Health/Dental Insurance $9.00
Total HSA BANK $386.00
Paid Chk# 002239E 12/15/2017 FLEET FARM
E 730-00000-400 General Maintenance $117.19
E 310-45200-530 Improvements Other Than Bldgs $250.38
E 101-43100-240 Small Tools and Minor Equip $88.89
E 101-41500-400 General Maintenance $35.12
Total FLEET FARM $491.58
‘Paid Chk# 002240E  12/15/2017 FACEBOOK
E 609-00000-340 Advertising $48.06
E 101-41500-300 Professional Srvs - $28.57
Total FACEBOOK $76.63
Paid Chi# 002241E  12/15/20177 DOLLAR TREE STORES
E 609-00000-200 Office Supplies $4.29
Total DOLLAR TREE STORES $4.29
Paid Chk# 002242E  12/15/2017 MISC CUSTOMERS
E 101-42260-208 Training and Instruction $314.32
E 101-42260-208 = Training and Instruction $297.02
E 101-42260-208 Training and Instruction $322.98
E 101-42260-208 Training and Instruction $314.32

Total MISC CUSTOMERS $1,248.64

‘Paid Chk# 002243 ~12/15/3017 HOME DEPOT

60636
60638

E 310-42260-500 Capital Expenditures $609.54
Total HOME DEPOT $609.54
Paid Chk# 002244E  12/15/2017 NORTHERN TOOL & EQUIPMENT CO.
E 310-42260-500 Capital Expenditures $108.88
E 310-42260-500 Capital Expenditures $94.99
Total NORTHERN TOOL & EQUIPMENT CO. $203.87
Paid Chic# 002245E  12/15/2017 AMAZON.COM ’ '
E 101-42260-208 Training and Instruction $85.94
E 310-42260-500 Capital Expenditures $113.98
E 101-41500-400 General Maintenance $64.56
E 609-00000-210 Operating Supplies $202.45
: Total AMAZON.COM $466.93

P44

Invoice Comment

OCT 2017 GAS UTILITIES
OCT 2017 GAS UTILITIES

12/13/2017 PAYROLL

© 12/13/2017 PAYROLL

12/27/2017 PAYROLL
12/27/2017 PAYROLL
CREDIT - M. VINZANT
CREDIT - M. MCNAMARA

EMPLOYEE CONTRIBUTIONS
HSA SERVICE FEE

ANTIFREZZE - HYDRANTS

ICE RINK MATERIALS

TOOLS - PW

FURNACE FILTERS - CITY HALL

CITY PAGE
CITY PAGE

OFFFICE SUPPLIES

LODGING - MSFCA CONFERENCE
LODGING - MSFCA CONFERENCE
LODGING - MSFCA CONFERENCE
LODGING - MSFCA CONFERENCE

NEW TRUCK TOOLS

NEW TRUCK TOOLS
NEW TRUCK TOOLS

STUDY MATERIALS - FIRE DEPT
NEW TRUCK TOOLS

SUPPLIES - CITY HALL
SUPPLIES - MLS

01/11/18 3:45 PM

Page 2



CITY OF LEXINGTON o s PY
. *Check Detail Register©®

December 2017 to January 2018

Check Amt Invoice Comment

10100 4M FUND $20,694.43
Fund Summary

10100 4M FUND

101 GENERAL FUND $13,237.21
220 LOVELL BUILDING $2,250.97
310 CAPITAL PROJECTS $1,177.77
609 MUNICIPAL LIQUOR FUND $3,151.25
651 STORM WATER FUND . $92.90
730 WATER FUND $349.49
770 SEWER FUND $434.84

$20,694.43
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CENTENNIAL LAKES POLICE DEPT Check Register - Police GL without invoice numbers

Check Issue Dates: 1/1/2018 - 1/3/2018

Paye:

1
Jan 03, 2018 03:25PM

Report Criteria:
Report type: Summary
GL Check Ck No Description Check
Period Issue Date Payee Amount
01/18 01/03/2018 11768 A.T.O.M. 2018 MEMBERSHIP 150.00
01/18 01/03/2018 11769 ANOKA CO TREASURY DEPT. JAN BROADBAND 75.00
01/18 01/03/2018 11770 ASPEN MILLS, INC BODY ARMOR JK 2,238.55
01/18 01/03/2018 11771 BCA/MNJIS SECTION 4TH QTR CJDN/ACCESS FEE 390.00
01/18 01/03/2018 11772 BRENT RICHTER CONSULTING LLC PERSONNEL TESTING 450.00
01/18 01/03/2018 11773 COVERALL OF THE TWIN CITIES INC JAN BLDG CLEANING SERVICE 780.00
01/18 01/03/2018 11774 DON'S CIRCLE SERVICE, INC VEHICLE REPAIRS & MTC 429.98
01/18 01/03/2018 11775 FRATTALLONES HARDWARE, INC. THREADLOCKER 19.97
01/18 01/03/2018 11776 KIESLER'S POLICE SUPPLY, INC TACSTAR SIDE SADDLE FOR REMING 86.25
01/18 01/03/2018 11777 OPTUM BANK MONTHLY SERVICE FEE NOV 45.00
01/18 01/03/2018 11778 POPP COMUNICATIONS DSL LINE FOR WIFI DEC 70.90
01/18 01/03/2018 11779 CITY OF ROSEVILLE DEC IT SUPPORT 768.50
01/18 01/03/2018 11780 TOP GREEN CO. JAN GROUNDS MTC 671.98
01/18 01/03/2018 11781 VERIZON WIRELESS DEC LAPTOPS 1,082.21
01/18 01/03/2018 11782 ZOLL MEDICAL CORPORATION 2 RESQCPR SYSTEMS 2,744.50
01/18 01/02/2018 201801 OPTUM BANK EFT-1ST QTR HSA CONTRIBUTIONS 25,242.39
Grand Totals:

35,245.23

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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CENTENNIAL LAKES POLICE DEPT  Check Register - Police GL without invoice numbers

Check Issue Dates: 1/4/2018 - 1/11/2018

Page:

1

Jan 11, 2018 01:52PM

Report Criteria:
Report type: Summary

GL Check Ck No Description Check
Period Issue Date Payee Amount
01/18 01/08/2018 11783 MINNESOTA POST BOARD PEACE OFFICER LIC R.HERNANDEZ 90.00
0118 01/09/2018 11784 MATTHEW GIESE 2018 UNIFORM ALLOWANCE 500.00
01118 01/11/2018 11785 PATRICK ALDRICH SHOES 119.98
0118 01/11/2018 11786 ANOKA COUNTY 4TH QTR CJDN/MDT 540.00
01/18  01/11/2018 11787 ANOKA CO CHIEFS OF POLICE ASSN  MEETING EXPENSES 2017 336.00
01/18 01/11/2018 11788 ANOKA CO TREASURY DEPT. FEB BROADBAND 75.00
0118 01/11/2018 11789 ASPEN MILLS, INC JACKET PA 107.70
0118 01/11/2018 11790 AXON ENTERPRISE, INC MOLLE MOUNT/BELT CLIP/MAGNET M 112.81
0118 01/11/2018 11791 CENTURY LINK COMMUNICATIONS JAN 115.79
01/18 01/11/2018 11792 CONSOLIDATED COMMUNICATIONS PHONES JAN 382.97
01/18 01/11/2018 11793 DEARBORN NATIONAL FEB LIFE/DISABILITY PREM 1,669.56
01/18 01/11/2018 11794 DON'S CIRCLE SERVICE, INC VEHICLE REPAIRS & MTC 276.50
01/18 01/11/2018 11795 EMERGENCY AUTO TECH ,INC GPS REPAIR 154.30
01/18 01/11/2018 11796 HOLIDAY COMPANIES FUEL DEC 2,591.85
01/18 01/11/2018 11797 KNOWLAN'S SUPER MARKETS DISH SOAP 4.27
01118 01/11/2018 11798 MN CHIEFS OF POLICE ASSOC 2018 MEMBERSHIP DUES 319.00
01/18 01/11/2018 11799 NEAL A. NOREN DEC BLDG MTC HOURS 120.00
01/18  01/11/2018 11800 OFFICE OF MN IT SERVICES DEC WAN SERVICES 57.20
01718 01/11/2018 11801 CITY OF ROSEVILLE 2018 NETMOTION MOBILITY SERVICE 7,622.00
01/18 01/11/2018 11802 SHRED-N-GO, INC DEC SHREDDING 48.83
01/18 01/11/2018 11803 STREICHER'S, INC 12 GA LESS LETHA ROUNDS BEAN B 472.99
0118  01/11/2018 11804 TRANSUNION RISK & ALTERNATIVE INVESTIGATION EXPENSES DEC 25.00
01118 01/11/2018 11805 U.S. HEALTH WORKS MEDICAL PERSONNEL TESTING RH 438.00
Grand Totals:

16,169.75

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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CENTENNIAL LAKES POLICE DEPT Check Register - Police GL without invoice numbers Page: 1

Check Issue Dates: 12/22/2017 - 12/31/2017 Jan 03, 2018 03:23PM
Report Criteria:
Report type: Summary
GL Check Ck No Description Check
Period Issue Date Payee , Amount
12117 12/29/2017 201718 U S BANK VISA EF;I'-DEC DMT-G TRAINING NW 375.00

Grand Totals: 375.00

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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FUND Descr

Cash

GENERAL FUND

LOVELL BUILDING

CAPITAL PROJECTS
WATER CAPITAL FUND

05 STREET-EDGEWOOD
SEWER CAPITAL FUND

17 STREET IMPROVEMENTS
LAKE DRIVE PROJECT

12 HAMLINE AVE

13 STREET IMPROVEMENTS
15 STREET IMPROVEMENTS
16 STREET IMPROVEMENTS
16 NORTH METRO GO

04 STREET-OAK LANE

14 STREET-VARIOUS

15 STREET-VARIOUS
POLICE BUILDING
MUNICIPAL LIQUOR FUND
FARMERS MARKET

PROPERTY MAINTENANCE PROGRAM

STORM WATER FUND
WATER FUND

SEWER FUND

Total Cash

Held by Fiscal Agent
POLICE BUILDING

Total Held by Fiscal Agent
Petty Cash

GENERAL FUND

Total Petty Cash

Change Fund
MUNICIPAL LIQUOR FUND

Total Change Fund

Qredit Card Sales Receivable
MUNICIPAL LIQUOR FUND

Total Credit Card Sales Receivable

Interest Receivable on Invest
GENERAL FUND

04 STREET-OAK LANE
Total Interest Receivable on Invest

Taxes Receivable-Delinquent
GENERAL FUND

CITY OF LEXINGTON

Cash Balances

Current Period: December 2017

Account

G 101-10100
G 220-10100
G 310-10100
G 330-10100
G 360-10100
G 370-10100
G 417-10100
G 418-10100
G 430-10100
G 435-10100
G 440-10100
G 445-10100
G 551-10100
G 585-10100
G 591-10100
G 582-10100
G 599-10100
G 609-10100
G 625-10100
G 650-10100
G 651-10100
G 730-10100
G 770-10100

G 589-10110
G 101-10200
G 609-10250
G 609-1 0350}

G 101-10450
G 585-10450

G 101-10700

MTD MTD
Debit Credit

$820,983.94 $213,162.48
$8,026.84  $15,538.36
$26,103.20  $21,639.86

$0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00
$0.00  $15,955.69
$0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00
$871.15 $0.00
$15,044.83 $0.00
$13,600.15 $222.88
$28,837.52  $4,878.56
$347,967.02  $425,693.17
$0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00
$2,838.02  $2,199.41
$9,506.26  $9,412.23

$11,662.35  $22,557.21
$1,285,441.28 $731,259.85

$0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00

$286,054.72  $253,123.16
$286,054.72 $253,123.16

$0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00

01/10/18 11:52 AM
Page 1

Current
Balance

$849,798.76
$383,170.29
$409,006.52
-$394,762.93
-$0.17
$122,575.12
-$227,073.78
$275,000.00
$0.00

$0.00
$16,500.00
$0.00

$0.00
$48,548.37
$98,425.22
$62,369.81
$22,018.69
$575,053.43
$0.00

$0.00
-$65,434.14
$352,135.44
$939,972.96
$3,467,303.59

$0.00
$0.00

$200.00
$200.00

$2,500.00
$2,500.00

$43,881.77
$43,881.77

$6,149.96
$0.00
$6,149.96

$35,799.20
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FUND 101 GENERAL FUND
Revenue
Expenditure

FUND 220 LOVELL BUILDING

Revenue
Expenditure

CITY OF LEXINGTON
*Fund Summary -

FUND 310 CAPITAL PROJECTS

Revenue
Expenditure

FUND 330 WATER CAPITAL FUND

Revenue
Expenditure

FUND 360 05 STREET-EDGEWOOD

Revenue
Expenditure

FUND 370 SEWER CAPITAL FUND

Revenue
Expenditure

FUND 417 17 STREET IMPROVEMENTS

Revenue
Expenditure

FUND 418 LAKE DRIVE PROJECT

Revenue
ctxpenditure

FUND 430 12 HAMLINE AVE
Revenue
Expenditure

FUND 435 13 STREET IMPROVEMENTS

Revenue
Expenditure

Budget to Actual®©
December 2017

2017 December 2017
YTD Budget MTD Amount YTD Amount
$1,721,575.00 $748,004.35 $1,708,648.19
$1,721,575.01 $131,176.27 $1,653,455.96
$616,828.08 $55,192.23
$155,000.00 $7,704.02 $148,014.49
$185,122.71 $7,887.36 $109,337.03
-$183.34 $38,677.46
$94,200.00 $26,103.20 $207,258.07
$93,585.00 $20,807.36 $274,010.66
$5,295.84 -$66,752.59
$31,000.00 $0.00 $0.00
$31,000.00 $0.00 $396,475.22
$0.00 -$396,475.22
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00 $0.17
$0.00 -$0.17
$112,500.00 $0.00 $0.00
$112,500.00 $0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00 $625,700.65
$0.00 $15,955.69 $852,774.43
-$15,955.69 -$227,073.78
$0.00 $0.00 $283,592.50
$0.00 $0.00 $8,562.50
$0.00 $275,000.00
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00

FUND 440 15 STREET IMPROVEMENTS

P50

01/10/18 11:562 AM
Page 1

2017
YTD Balance

$12,926.81
$68,119.05

$6,985.51
$75,785.68

-$113,058.07
-$180,425.66

$31,000.00
-$365,475.22

$0.00
-$0.17

$112,500.00
$112,500.00

-$625,700.65
-$852,774.43

-$283,592.50
-$8,592.50

$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00

2017

% YTD
Budget

99.25%
96.04%

95.49%
59.06%

220.02%
292.79%

0.00%
1278.95%

0.00%
0.00%

0.00%
0.00%

0.00%
0.00%

0.00%
0.00%

0.00%
0.00%

0.00%
0.00%



CITY OF LEXINGTON
*Fund Summary -

Budget to Actual©
December 2017
2017 , December 2017
YTD Budget MTD Amount YTD Amount
Revenue $0.00 $0.00 $442,652.33
Expenditure $0.00 $0.00 $23,557.96
$0.00 $419,094.37
FUND 445 16 STREET IMPROVEMENTS
Revenue $0.00 $0.00 $50,893.44
Expenditure $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $50,893.44
FUND 551 16 NORTH METRO GO
Revenue $0.00 $0.00 $4,078.52
Expenditure $0.00 $0.00 $4,078.52
$0.00 $0.00
FUND 585 04 STREET-OAK LANE
Revenue $15,145.00 $871.15 $1,756.64
Expenditure $23,650.00 $0.00 $23,650.00
$871.15 -$21,893.36
FUND 591 14 STREET-VARIOUS
Revenue $24,610.00 $15,044.83 $33,974.39
Expenditure $19,355.88 $0.00 $19,296.03
$15,044.83 $14,678.36
FUND 592 15 STREET-VARIOUS
Revenue $0.00 $13,377.27 $58,013.29
Expenditure $0.00 $0.00 $31,423.63
$13,377.27 $26,589.66
FUND 598 POLICE BUILDING
Revenue $61,180.88 $28,837.52 $60,704.97
Expenditure $58,543.00 $4,878.56 $58,542.50
$23,958.96 $2,162.47
FUND 609 MUNICIPAL LIQUOR FUND
Revenue $3,132,000.00 $341,529.35 $3,113,192.93
Expenditure $3,311,800.62 $394,769.67 $2,979,868.73
-$53,240.32 $133,324.20
FUND 625 FARMERS MARKET
Expenditure $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00
FUND 650 PROPERTY MAINTENANCE PROGRAM
Revenue $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Expenditure $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00
FUND 651 STORM WATER FUND
Revenue $31,210.00 $7,465.01 $24,793.47
Expenditure $53,283.19 $2,199.41 $37,202.76

01/10/18 11:52 AM

2017
YTD Balance

-$442,652.33
-$23,557.96

-$50,893.44
$0.00

-$4,078.52
-$4,078.52

$13,388.36
$0.00

-$9,364.39
$59.85

-$58,013.29
-$31,423.63

$475.91
$0.50

$18,807.07
$331,931.89

$0.00

$0.00
$0.00

$6,416.53
$16,080.43

Page 2

2017

% YTD
Budget

0.00%
0.00%

0.00%
0.00%

0.00%
0.00%

11.60%
100.00%

138.05%
99.69%

0.00%
0.00%

99.22%
100.00%

99.40%
89.98%

0.00%

0.00%
0.00%

79.44%
69.82%
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Page 3
*Fund Summary -
Budget to Actual©
December 2017
2017
2017 December 2017 2017 % YTD
YTD Budget MTD Amount YTD Amount YTD Balance Budget
_ $5,265.60 - -$12,409.29
FUND 730 WATER FUND
Revenue $128,000.00 $37,847.53 $159,250.44 -$31,250.44 124.41%
Expendituré $247,946.92 $6,984.38 $154,337.29 $93,609.63 62.25%
$30,863.15 $4,913.15
FUND 770 SEWER FUND .
Revenue $215,536.00 $54,523.43 $209,290.94 $6,245.06 97.10%
Expenditure $439,045.17 $22,557.21 $242,757.37 $196,287.80 55.29%
$31,966.22 -$33,466.43
Report Total $674,091.75 $262,454.50
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CITY OF LEXINGTON
COUNTY OF ANOKA
STATE OF MINNESOTA

RESOLUTION 18-08

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF LEXINGTON, MINNESOTA,
APPROVING PRELIMNARY PLAT

WHEREAS, the owners of O’Reilly’s Auto Parts Store are in the process of building and
relocating to a new stand-alone store within Lexington city limits, and the City finds it necessary
to review and approve the preliminary plat submitted by CMA Architectural Firm in
Minneapolis, Mn.. ‘

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
LEXINGTON, MINNESOTA, formally APPROVES the Preliminary Plat set forth in the
Staff Report from the City Engineer; and said Report shall be incorporated into the Final
Plat, along with any other recommendations from City Staff.

PASSED AND DULY ADOPTED this 18th day of January 2018 by the City Council of the City
of Lexington.

Mark Kurth, Mayor

Aftest:

Bill Petracek, City Administrator
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MSA Memo

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

To: City Administrator and City of Lexington Planning Commission
From: Steve Winter, PE, Consulting City Engineer _
Subject: Preliminary Plat of Lexington Center 3" Addition - O’Reilly’s Auto Parts Store - Review

Date: January 9, 2018

We reviewed the site plans and the preliminary plat for Lexington Center 3" Addition. The site
plan application was submitted November 13, 2017 without plans or documentation. The
application was modified and the complete application was submitted on November 30t 2017.
The public hearing was set for January 9, 2018. We have reviewed the plans that were submitted
and the comments are listed below. The code sections listed below are all in Chapter 12 -
Subdivision Regulation (Platting) and Chapter 13 - Storm water Management Regulations.

The application was submitted as a minor subdivision, but this shall be considered a major
subdivision even though it is only one lot. The Lot is an Qutlot and therefor must be platted
through a major subdivision.

12.10, Subd. 2
e C
o Missing abstract, opinion or title insurance

12.20, Subd. 1
e D

o Record owner information is conflicting with county records

o Missing
&  Subdiivider
= |S
®  Fngineer
®  Designer

Missing signature of preparer and date.

O

O

Missing
®  Abstract or TC policy.

60 PLATO BLvD. EAST, SUITE 140, ST. Paut, MN 55107-1835
(612)548-3132 {866)452-9454
FAX: (763) 786-4574 WEB ADDRESS: WwW.MSA-PS.COM
Page 1of4

Documentl
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MEMO
January 9, 2018

12.20, Subd. 2

e D
o Missing
m  Existing/underlying easement along the northeasterly line is incorrect (per
plat)
e This was dedicated as an 18 foot wide strip, it is shown on plans as
a 20 foot strip.
e [ ‘
o Missing adjacent parcel lines within 150 feet.
e G

o Soil report of the proposed subdivision is required with details in this subdivision, ‘

but no soil report was submitted for this project.
o Size and type of utilities are not indicated for the sewer on the south side.

12.20, Subd. 3.
e B
o Easement along the easterly and northeasterly side is not wide enough for
proposed watermain. The easement is shown on Sheet C1.5, but not on the
preliminary plat.

o Missing the underlying plat name is missing on the existing lots and blocks.

12.20, Subd. 4

e A
o Has a statement been provided somewhere? We could not find one.
e B ‘
o lIsthe any? Truck loading at night, or truck loading area must be provided per the
Zoning Chapter.
e C

o Runoff shown on the plan, but the drainage report will need to include more
information on the detention pond size.

e D
o The impervious improvement area of the site drains offsite and with the
information provided, but the final outlet or elevation are not shown.
= This area is also in the Anoka County Right of Way. The Developer must
submit an approved permit from Anoka County to allow these
improvements.
e [
o Arethere any zoning changes?
e G

o Missing the majority of the information as it related to gradien'ts.

Page 2 of4 Documentl
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January 9, 2018

P56

e The rest of the required in this section are in your wheel house and | will refrain from
comment.

12.40, Subd. 8 The Storm Water Management facilities must follow Chapter 13 of the City Code.
The Developer shall submit an approved permit from the Rice Creek Watershed District and Anoka
County. The Operation and Maintenance plan listed on Sheet C1.2 Note 8.5.8 must also be
submitted per the Rice Creek Watershed District requirements and be submitted to the City of
Lexington. This will need to include the annual inspections and at what point the pervious
pavement, the drain tile and detention pond will need to be cleaned out to ensure it is working
properly.

e A -The proposed Stormwater management facilities shall have adequate capacity to
accommodate potential drainage from their entire upstream drainage area, whether
within or without the subdivision. :

o The Outlot B must be allow to drain across this site as an emergency overflow
around 905.0 on the south property line and enter the rip rap swale at 906.0. The
area has seen flooding in the past and must continue to allow the area to the
south an emergency overflow. More topography or spot elevations may be
needed to show the existing EOF for the upstream areas.

e The storm sewer needs to be designed to follow the City Code Chapter 13 Storm Water
Management Regulations. If new technologies are proposed that are not in Chapter 13,
the project must follow the RCWD rules and Minnesota Stormwater Manual. A narrative
must be submitted as to why this-chapter is not used with discussion of how the plan
follows the RCWD rules and Minnesota Stormwater Manual.

o The storm line or drain tile is under pavement and there is no way to access the
90 degree bend if cleaning of the line would be needed. A plan must be submitted
on how the drain line can be cleaned or clean out shall be provided.

o The plan must also include and observation well for the each of the reservoir
layers on the project. Sheet C1.2 note 8.5.7.5 states an inspection well can be
installed, but does not show them on the plan.

o Vacuuming is shown on Sheet C1.2 but must also be show on the operation and
maintenance plan per the RCWD and the City of Lexington.

General proposed site plan review. There are many standards on the plan that include the State
of Missouri or the State of Kansas. Those standards must be changed to reference current
standards in the State of Minnesota.
e Sheet C1.1 The detention basin mentioned shows a footing wall, therefore a structural
engineer will need to sign off on it.
e Sheet C1.4 — Downstream catch basins must be protected. Inlet protect must be added
the catch basins on South Highway Drive.
e Sheet C1.5 - The minimum depth for water main in 7.5 feet. The water main extension
shall use a wet tap to ensure the existing water service is not interrupted.

Page3of4 ) Documentl
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January 9, 2018

e Sheet US1- Sanitary sewer service line doesn’t work. The sanitary service line comes in
lower than the existing manhole elevation. The sanitary sewer service line may need to
be insulated to protect it from freezing under the detention pond.

e Sheet US1- Change the sewer and water contacts to the City of Lexington, Public Works
Dept. 763-784-6849

We do recommend the approval of the site plans with modifications listed above. We also
recommend the approval of the Preliminary Plat with the modifications listed above.

Page 4 of 4 Documentl
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Date: January 9,2018

To: City Administrator and City of Lexington Planning Commission

From: Christopher Janson, AICP - MSA Consulting Planner

Request: Preliminary Plat of Lexington Center 3" Addition — Major Subdivision
Applicant: O’Reilly Auto Enterprises, LLC

Zoning District: M-1 Central Business District

Request
The Applicant, O'Reilly Auto Enterprises, is requesting approval of a Preliminary Plat to be known as

Lexington Center 3" Addition, allowing the platting of (existing) Outlot A, of Lexington Center 2"
Addition, to allow for the construction of a new O’Reilly Auto Parts Store.

Lot Area and Dimensions:
The M-1 Central Business District has no Minimum Lot Area requirements, no Minimum Lot Width in
Feet and Minimum Lot Depth of 100".

The proposed plat will create Lot 1, Block 1: The proposed lot is 1.128 acres or 49,138 square feet in size
and meets lot area and dimension requirements of Chapter 11 of the Lexington City Code. Proposed Lot
1, Block 1 contains no existing structures.

Easements/Right-of-Way
The proposed plat notes existing and proposed easements. If necessary, vacation of any existing
easements should be completed prior to the adoption of a Final Plat.

Building Setbeicks

M-1 Required Building Setbacks
Minimum Front Yard Setbaclk: 35’
Minimum Side Yard Setback: 5’/15’
Rear Yard Setback: 30’

Parking Lot Design and Parking Requirements
The applicant has indicated the intent to build an 8,747 square foot Auto Parts Store on the proposed lot
in the future. Chapter 11 of Lexington’s City Coded require at least one parking space for each 300




square feet of floor area for retail establishments. The proposed building will require 29 off-street
parking spaces. The Site Development Plan indicates the applicant is proposing 38 off-street parking
space, exceeding the required minimum parking amount.

Grading/Stormwater Management/Impervious Coverage

The maximum impervious coverage allowed for proposed Lot 1, Block 1 is 80%. According to the Site
Development Plan, the combined parking lot, site access and store access pavement area is 17,947
square feet. A portion of this pavement will be pervious pavement. The building area proposed is 8,747
square feet. The total proposed paved area (pervious/impervious) and the impervious building area
equals 26,694 square feet of pervious/impervious paved surface; or pproximately 54% of the proposed
fot. This is well under the 80% maximum.

Please see City Engineer Comments regarding grading, Stormwater management and paving as well as
the Rice Creek Watershed District’s comments or concerns.

Landscaping Plan
The preliminary plat does not include a landscaping plan for review but the Site Development Plans
include the addition of 315 new plantings for the proposed development.

Parkland Dedication Fee

The required amount of cash in lieu of parkland dedication shall be calculated and that amount shall be
" included in the executed Developers Agreement. Parkland dedication fees, as required, shall be paid at
the time of executing the Final Plat.

City Engineer Comments
All comments and concerns of the City Engineer should be addressed.

Building Inspector Comments
All comments and concerns of the Building Inspector should be addressed.

Fire Marshal Comments
All comments and concerns of the Fire Marshall should be addressed.

Rice Creek Watershed District (RCWD)
All comments and concerns of the watershed district should be addressed including obtaining the final
watershed permit prior to the City signing the final plat or authorizing any site work. A final copy of the
permit should be submitted to the City.

Preliminary Plat Recommendation
Staff is recommending the Planning Commission recommend approval of the Preliminary Plat for
Lexington Center 3™ Addition with the following conditions:

1. All comments and concerns of the City Engineer, City Attorney, City Clerk, City Administrator,
Building Inspector and Fire Marshal shall be met as required by City Staff.

2. All comments and concerns of the watershed district should be addressed including obtaining
the final watershed permit prior to the City signing the final plat or authorizing any site work. A
final copy of the permit should be submitted to the City. |
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3. Allbuilding construction for commercial, industrial, or multiple dwellings shall be accompanied

by a complete site plan, showing the proposed use of the balance of the property. The plan shall
show waste disposal, water supply, drainage, ingress and egress, landscaping, screening, and
other supportive and pertinent data. Distances to surrounding buildings must also be shown on
the site plan. The completed site plan must be reviewed by the City Clerk/Zoning Administrator
and Building Inspector. Upon the completion of their review, a written report must accompany
the site plan as to their conformity with the City’s present development codes and
Comprehensive Plan to the Planning Commission for their review and recommendation to the
City Council. No building permit shall be issued until the City Council has given their approval.
The required amount of cash in lieu of parkland dedication shall be calculated and that amount
shall be included in the executed Developers Agreement. Parkland dedication fees, as required,
shall be paid at the time of executing the Final Plat.

The Applicant shall submit an application to vacate any easements where necessary and
appropriate. The vacation process shall be completed prior to or at the same time as submitting
for Final Plat approval from the City.

6. Revised plans shall be submitted as required by staff.
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MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING

For 2018, the following charges will be-the responsibility of the Centennial Lakes Little
League Association:

Water and Sewer Bill: A beginning meter reading will be taken April 1, 2018 and |

a final reading on September 30, 2018. Billing will be issued for gallons used at
the commercial rate and sent directly to CLLLA for payment to the City of
Lexington.

Electricity for Concession and Field Lights (excludes security lights): A beginning
meter reading will be taken from the Connexus April billing statement and a final
reading will be taken from the Connexus October billing statement. Billing will be
issued for electricity used at the current rates and summary billing will be sent in
November for payment to the City of Lexington.

Garbage: CLLLA will contract directly with a garbage company and will pay the
vendor directly.

Fertilizer Cost: CLLLA will pay for 1/2 the total fertilizer costs. Summary billing
will be sent in November 2018 for payment to the City of Lexington.

Ag-lime: CLLLA will pay for ag-lime needed for field repair.

CLLLA will not be charged for water/sewer and electric usage during the
Minnesota State High School League (MSHSL) Section 4AAA Softball
Tournament (May 2018 — June 2018). The usage by MSHSL will be calculated
on a pro-rata basis and shown as a credit on the billing sent in November 2018
for payment to the City of Lexington.

The summary billing will be due 45 days from the date of the invoice. After 45
days it wiil be considered delinguent and subject to iate fees, as per City Code
Section 3.04, Subd. 1.

Agreed this day of 2018.

City of Lexington Centennial Lakes Little League
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A Proclamation Commemorating City of
Lexington, Minnesota School Choice Week

WHEREAS all children in the City of Lexington should have access to the highest-quality
education possible; and,

WHEREAS City of Lexington recognizes the important role that an effective education plays in
preparing all students in City of Lexington to be successful adults; and,

WHEREAS quality education is critically important to the economic vitality of City of
Lexington; and,

WHEREAS City of Lexington is home to a multitude of excellent education options from which
parents can choose for their children; and,

WHEREAS, educational variety not only helps to diversify our economy, but also enhances the
vibrancy of our community; and,

WHEREAS our area has many high-quality teaching professionals who are committed to
educating our children; and,

WHEREAS, School Choice Week is celebrated across the country by millions of students,
parents, educators, schools and organizations to raise awareness of the need for effective
educational options;

NOW, THEREFORE, I, Mayor Mark Kurth, do hereby recognize January 21-27, 2018 as
CITY OF LEXINGTON, MINNESOTA SCHOOL CHOICE WEEK, and I call this
observance to the attention of all of our citizens.

Signed: Mayor Mark Kurth,

SEAL Attest




Bill Petracek

From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:

Follow Up Flag:

Due By:
Flag Status:

Let’s do this in Jan

City Of Lexington <mkurthlexingtonmn@comcast.net>
Thursday, November 16, 2017 5:15 PM

Bill Petracek

Fwd: Proclamation Request

Follow up
Tuesday, January 09, 2018 9:00 AM
Flagged

Sent from my iPhone

Begin forwarded message:

From: Proclamations Department <proclamations@nscw.org>
Date: November 16, 2017 at 14:40:49 CST

To: Mark <mlturthlexingtommn@gooncast.net>

Subject: Proclamation Requesf
Reply-To: Proclamations Department <proclamations@nsew.org>

Dear The Honorable Kurth:

We are respectfully requesting that you consider joining city and county leaders
across the country in officially recognizing January 21-27, 2018 as School

Choice Week in City of Lexington.

Issuing a proclamation provides an opportunity to shine a positive spotlight on
the K-12 education options available for children and families in City of

Lexington.

Last year, more than 684 mayors and county leaders, along with 30 governors,
the unanimous United States Senate, and the President, issued proclamations
recognizing National School Choice Week, which in 2018 will feature more than

31,000 events across America.

National School Choice Week is entirely nonpolitical and nonpartisan, and we

do not advocate for or against any legislation. Our goal is simply to raise
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awareness, among parents, of the public and nonpublic K-12 education options

available to their children.

Please let me know if you will be able to issue this proclamation and help us
raise awareness of the importance of opportunity in education. | greatly
appreciate your consideration. We have provided both a Word and .PDF
proclamation template on our website at:

Also, for your convenience, we have provided the suggested proclamation

language below.

Best,

Andrew

Andrew Campanella
President
National School Choice Week

[é |

SUGGESTED PROCLAMATION LANGUAGE

City of Lexington School Choice Week

WHEREAS all children in City of Lexington should have access to the highest-

quality education possible; and,

WHEREAS City of Lexington recognizes the important role that an effective
education plays in preparing all students in City of Lexington to be successful

adults; and,

WHEREAS quality education is critically important to the economic vitality of
City of Lexington; and,



To: Mayor Kurth and City Council g

From: Bill Petracek, City Administrat /

Date: January 12,2018 |

Re: 2018 F350 4X4 — Regular Cab — 8’ Box/Emergency Lighting

Public Works is requesting approval to replace their 2001 Ford F350 4x4 truck with a 2018 Ford
F350 4x4 truck. The 2001 vehicle has exceeded the equipment retention time of 15 years, and
with a recent increase of repairs and overall condition of the truck we feel now is the time to
replace it:

Recent repairs to the existing vehicle include transmission, leaf springs, wheel bearings, rust
repair and other smaller items totaling about $4000 in the last 2 years. We feel the truck is still
worth decent money and there is a market for it, but if the rust and overall condition will greatly
affect the resale value.

In the 2018 Captital Fund budget - Account 310-43100-550 (Motor Vehicles) - we have an
allocation for $44,000.00.

Vehicle - $36,000
Plow - $6,000
Lighting - $2.000

Total budgeted amount- $44,000

Unfortunately, we cannot control percentage increases from 2017 to 2018 from the State Bid,
and we did not budget for $2,578.02 6.5% sales tax payment, as well. In an effort for us to stay
under budget, we needed to eliminate purchasing a new plow in 2018. Public works will be able
to use the plow on the existing truck for another year or so without any issues.

Staff recommends the purchase of 2018 F350 4X4 — Regular Cab — 8’ Box for $42,375.61
along with the emergency lighting for $1199.08.

Total amount $44,248.69
Alternate bid:

2018 F350 4X4 — Regular Cab — 8’ Box for $42,375.61 along with the emergency lighting for
$1199.08; and Boss Plow 9° Super Duty for $5750.40.

Total amount $49,999.09

P77



69°8Ye'vr lelo] puein

00szz S
ooery S

80'66T‘T S [eloLQns

66'66T S 66'66TS

ST'9LE S Suiddiys ST°£TS + 00°65€S

8605 S Suiddiys 66'8$ + 66°TZES

9%'16C S 72 66'CL
19°SLETy $  |e10L QNS

00'T90YT $

¥8°009'ST $

YIGIAY - Jegd Y317 J0SIAPY diel ] 31 MOV LY POTSTES 15B|918]0S SNHAIAVT
soj0wWad Z /M 1ySij10ds [012u0D) S10WY SSI[RIM £90€-19 J93AI31S 1ySijoD
laquiy - €7 “4eqiy3iT IUlA d37-48dng Salas AInjua) us|aymm

€8/EITLN #[3POIA “IBquiy - 3y8I7 q37-19dns XxauaA SulasuiBug usEYMm

suondp
TX 0S5€4 810¢

]aNd |

|
| g

pig popuswiwolay

P78



60°666°67 $ |ero] pueig

oo'sze S Suuim
ooevry S [EEXNS
SNosug||a2siiA|

80'66T°'T § [e101 QNS
66661 66°66TS ° Y3V - Jeg 14317 J0SIAPY dijed | A3 MOV L #OTSTES 1581948]0S SNHJIAY
ST'9/8 S Suiddiys ST°LTS + 00°65€$ $9I0Wal 7 /M 1y381[30dS |013U0D) 10WaY SSIRIIM £90E-19 Ja)ANS 14SIj0D
86'0cs ¢ suiddiys 66°8$ + 66'TZES Jaquiy -, €7 “eqysiT Ul @31-4adng salas Ainjua) usjpym
96°'T6C S X 66°CL E8LEITLN #[9PON “Jaquy - 1y8IT 31-13dng xa1isA BulldsuiSuz usjaym
sulysi

0v'0S4's § [|eoLgns
veese ¢ 22404-@
67'60T S 8uiddiys 61°5z$ + 00°v8S$ MO|d 1431ea1s 14 0T-g 03 dn 11y 0393|320 MOUs Jaqqny Aing AresH [estaAlun
LS[8E'S S Ang 4adng 6 ssog
MO|d

19'SLECy $ [e10Lgns
00'T90VT § , suondp
¥8°009'st $ 71X 0S€4 810T
AoNd|

PIg @1euJ9y|y

P79



Midway Ford Commercial
Fleet and Government Sales
2777 N. Snelling Ave.
Roseville MIN 55113

Travis Swanson
651-343-5212

tswanson@rosevillemidwayiond.com

( ' & Fax # 651-604-2936

2 =
COMMERCIAL

P80

T-79
2018 F350 4X4- Regular Cab- 8' Box
BT T
Automatic Transmission 40/20/40 Vinyl Front Seat - Front Tow Hooks
Dual Front Air Bags Standard Base Upholstery Rubber Floor Covering
AMI/FM Radio 4-Wheel ABS Brakes Black Bumpers w/Rear Step
Tow Hitch Air Conditioning Matching Full Size Spare Tire
Tilt Wheel LT245/75¢17 E All Season Tires 6.2L V8 E85
Options Code Price Select
Snow Plow/Camper 47B $225 X
Brake Contoller 52B $249 X
Upfitter Switches 66S $152 X
Tailgate Step 85G $345 X Exterior Colors - Code Select
Skid Plates 41P $92 X Blue Jeans Metallic N1
[E-Locking 3.55 Axle X3J $359 X Race Red PQ
Daytime Run Lights 942 $42 X Caribou Metallic LQ
LT275/70r18E AT Tires TDX $571 X Shadow Black . G1
6.7L Diesﬁﬁngine 99T $8,276 X Magnetic Metallic J7
Cab Steps 18B $295 X Ingot Silver Metallic UX
Roof Clearance Lights 592 $56 X Oxford White YZ X
XL Value Group 96V $663 X
Cruise Control 525 $207 X
Line-X Spray-In Liner $495 X Extended Service Contracts Cost Select
Power Group 90L $841 X 7 year/75,000 mile $2,570
LED Box Lighting 66L $56 X PremiumCare Warranty
Ulitimate Trailer Camera 874 $653 X (Bumper to Bumper)
Sync 3 913 $415 X
110 Outlet 43C $69 X
Option Total $14,061 You must have a active FIN code to participate in this
Base Price Totals |purchase contract: FIN code #
6.2 Gas $25,600.84 [Purchase Order required prior to order placement
Options Price Totals $14,061.00
Extended Warranty PO #
Transit Impr Excise Tax $20.00
Tax Exempt Lic $40.75
6.5% Sales Tax $2,578.02 |Name of Organization
Document fee $75.00
ISub total per vehicle $42,375.61 |
Number of Vehicles 1JAddress
Grand Total for all units | $42,375.61
City, State, Zip
Acceptance Signature Contact Person/ Phone #
Print Name and Title Date Contact's e-mail address and fax #




[Reserved for recording data.]

TERMINATION AND RELEASE

THIS TERMINATION AND RELEASE (this “Termination”) is made and given this

___day of January, 2018 (the “Effective Date™), by and between The City of Lexington,
Minnesota, a duly organized city and political subdivision of the State of Minnesota (the “City”)
and Wells Fargo Securities, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (“Wells Fargo”).

A

WHEREAS, the City is the owner of that certain real property located in Lexington,
Minnesota, legally described on Exhibit A attached hereto (the “Property”).

WHEREAS, Norwest Investment Services, Inc., a Minnesota corporation (“Norwest”), and
the City, entered into (i) that certain Ground Lease dated August 6, 1993, and recorded in
the Office of the Registrar of Titles of the County of Anoka on March 24, 1994, Document
No. 251777 (the “Ground Lease”), and (ii) that certain Lease and Purchase Option
Agreement dated as of August 6, 1993, and other agreements described in more detail in
the Ground Lease (together with the Ground Lease, the “Lease Documents™).

WHEREAS, Wells Fargo represents and warrants to the City, and its successors and
assigns, that it is the lawful successor-in-interest to Norwest, and Wells Fargo represents
and warrants to the City, and its successors and assigns, that it is the exclusive owner and
holder of all rights under the Lease Documents originally held by Norwest, and has the
authority to enter into this Termination.

WHEREAS, Wells Fargo and the City acknowledge that all obligations under the Lease
Documents have been satisfied, and hereby mutually desire to terminate the Lease
Documents and to release the Ground Lease of record.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises set forth herein, and other

good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the
parties hereby agree as follows:

1.

Recitals. All recitals set forth above are incorporated as if fully set forth herein.
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Authority. Wells Fargo has the exclusive authority to (i) together with the City, terminate
the Lease Documents, including executing this Termination; (ii) release the City, and its
successors and assigns, from any and all obligations set forth in the Lease Agreements; and
(iii) release the Ground Lease of record.

Termination and Release of the Lease Agreements. Wells Fargo and the City hereby
mutually agree to terminate the Lease Agreements, and to release each of the parties
thereunder, and their respective successors and assigns, and the Property from the
obligations thereunder in all respects as of the Effective Date, and the Lease Agreements
shall hereafter be of no further force or effect.

Indemnification. Wells Fargo agrees to indemnify and hold harmless the City, and its
successors, assigns, officers, and agents (the “Indemnitee Parties”), from any and all
damages suffered by and costs incurred by any of the Indemnitee Parties, including
reasonable attorney’s fees, that may arise as a result of Wells Fargo’s failure to have the
authority described under Section 2 above, or the failure of the effectiveness of this
Termination in any way.

Counterparts. This Termination may be executed in counterparts, which together shall be
deemed one and the same instrument.

THIS INSTRUMENT WAS PREPARED
BY AND SHOULD BE RETURNED
AFTER RECORDING TO:

Winthrop & Weinstine, P.A. (JJP)

225 South Sixth Street, Suite 3500
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55402

14784890v3

[SIGNATURE PAGES TO FOLLOW]



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Wells Fargo and the City each execute this TERMINATION
AND RELEASE as of the day and year first written above. '
WELLS FARGO:

Wells Fargo Securities, LLC
a Delaware limited liability company

By:
Name:
Its:

STATE OF )

: : ) ss.
COUNTY OF )
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this ____dayof , 2018, by
, the of the Wells Fargo Securities, LLC, a Delaware

limited liability company, on behalf of the limited liability company.

Notary Public
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Wells Fargo and the City each execute this TERMINATION AND
RELEASE as of'the day and year first written above. '

CITY:

The City of Lexington, Minnesota

By:

Name:

Its:
STATE OF MINNESOTA E )

) ss.
COUNTY OF ANOKA )
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this  day of , 2018, by
, the of the City of Lexington, Minnesota, a duly

organized city and political subdivision of the State of Minnesota, on behalf of the city.

Notary Public
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EXHIBIT A
(Legal Description)
The land referred to in this Commitment is described as follows:

Lots Nine (9) and Ten (10), Block One (1), Lexington Park, Anoka,Coun‘ty, according to the map
or plat thereof on file and of record in the office of the Registrar of Titles in and for said County
and State.

Lots Eleven (11) and Twelve (12), Block One (1), Lexington Park, Anoka County, according to
the map or plat thereof on file and of record in the Office of the Registrar of Titles in and for said

County and State.
AND

The South 218 feet of the North 1285 feet of the East 200 feet of the Southeast Quarter (SE1/4)
of Section Twenty-six (26), Township Thirty-one (31), Range Twenty-three (23), Anoka County,
Minnesota.

EXCEPT those parts conveyed to the County of Anoka for highway purposes by Warranty Deed
dated July 14, 1999, filed August 2, 1999, as Document No. 339118, and described as follows:

The East 43.00 feet of the following described property:
The South 218 feet of the North 1285 feet of the East 200 feet of the Southeast Quarter of

Section 26, Township
31, Range 23, Anoka County, Minnesota.

The East 10.00 feet of the following described property:
Lot 10, Block 1, Lexington Park, Anoka County, Minnesota.

The East 10.00 feet of the following described property:
Lot 9, Block 1, Lexington Park, Anoka County, Minnesota.

Torréns Property
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GROUND LEASE Record [D 2063941

THIS GROUND LEASE, made and entered into as of the 6th day of August, 1993, (The
“Ground Lease"), by and between The City of Lexington, Minnesota, a duly organized city and
political subdivision of the State of Minnesota (the "Municipality"), and NORWEST
INVESTMENT SERVICES, INC., a Minnesota corporation, (the "Ground Lessee").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the Municipality will be the owner of certain land located in Ancka County,
Minnesota and legally described in Exhibit A attached hereto (the "Land"), upon which the
Municipality has determined to purchase the Lovell Building (the "Project Building"), and

WHEREAS, the Municipality intends that the Land and the facility thereon provide security to
the Ground Lessee for the financing of the facility; and

WHEREAS, the Ground Lessee proposes to lease from the Municipality the Land, to lease or
purchase from the Municipality the Project Building (the "Project") and to lease back to the
Municipality the Land and the Project Building pursuant to the Lease and Purchase Option
Agreement dated as of August 6, 1993, by and between the Ground Lessee, as lessor, and the
Municipality, as lessee (the "Lease");

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the premises and the mutual covenants
hereinafter contained, the parties hereto hereby formally covenant, agree and bind themselves as
follows:
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ARTICLE1I

Warranties

Section 1.02. Warranties of the Municipality. The Municipality covenants and warrants to the

Ground Lessee:

(1)  That the Municipality will have good and merchantable title to the Land, has the
authority to enter into, to execute and to deliver this Ground Lease and has duly
authorized the execution and delivery of this Ground Lease;

(2)  That the Land is not subject to any dedication, easemént, right of way, reservation
in patent, covenant, condition, restriction, lien or encumbrance that would
prohibit or would interfere materially with the Project Building or the use of the
Land as security for the financing as contemplated by the Lease;

(3)  That all taxes, assessments or impositions of any kind with respect to the Land,
except current taxes, have been paid in fully;

(49  That the Land is properly zoned for the uses thereof contemplated by the Lease;

(5)  That the Municipality has authority to enter into, to execute and to deliver this

Ground Lease and has duly authorized its execution and delivery; and

Section 1.03. Warranties of the Ground Lessee. The Ground Lessee covenants and warrants to
the Municipality that the Ground Lessee has the authority to enter into, to execute and to deliver
this Ground Lease, has duly authorized the execution and the delivery of this Ground Lease, and
will record this Ground Lease.

[The balance of this page is intentionally left blank.]
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ARTICLEI
Lease of Property

The Municipality hereby demises and leases to the Ground Lessee and the Ground Lessee hereby
takes and leases from the Municipality for the sum of one dollar ($1.00) and other good and
valuable consideration, the receipt and the sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the
Land, together with all buildings and improvements thereon, whether now existing or hereafter
constructed, for a term commencing on the date first above written and ending on the date the
term of this Ground Lease is terminated in accordance with Section 3.01 hereof.

[The balance of this page is intentionally left blank.]



Section 3.01.

ARTICLE I
Termination

Termination. Subject to the other provisions of this Ground Lease, this Ground

Lease shall terminate upon the occurrence of any one of the following events:

@

(®)

©

M

@)

€))

)

The payment by the Municipality of all Rent owing to the Ground Lessee under
the Lease.

The exercise by the Municipality of its option to prepay by payment of the
scheduled Termination Value and other sums due in accordance with the terms
and conditions of the Lease. ~

The termination of the Lease Term by the Municipality for nonappropriation
pursuant to Section 4.06 of the Lease and the receipt by the Ground Lessee of
amounts from the sublease or the sale of the Ground Lessee's interest in the
Project Building and the Land sufficient to:

Reimburse the Ground Lessee for all administrative costs and expenses, including
reasonable attorneys fees, incurred by the Ground Lessee as a result of the
termination of the Lease Term and the sublease of the Building Facilities and
the Land; and

Reimburse the Ground Lessee for all capital costs and expenses in any manner
incurred by the Ground Lessee with respect to making the Project Building and
the ..and suitable for sublease for commercial or other lawful purposes (as used in
this Ground Lease the right to sublease the Land includes the right to sell all
leasehold interests in the land); and

Pay to the Ground Lessee an amount that will equal all Rent stated to become due
under the Lease through 2/1/06.

The termination of the Lease Term upon the occurrence of an Event of Default by

the Municipality under Article IX of the Lease and the receipt by the Ground Lessee of
amounts from the sublease of the Ground Lessee's interest in the Project Building and the
Land sufficient to:

)

@)

Reimburse the Ground Lessee for all administrative costs and expenses, including
reasonable attorney fees, incurred by the Ground Lessee as a result of the Event of
Default and the termination of the Lease and the sublease of the Project Building
and the Land; and

Reimburse the Ground Lessee for all capital costs and expenses in any manner
incurred by the Ground Lessee with respect to making the Project Building and
the Land suitable for sublease for commercial or other lawful purposes; and
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(3)  Pay to the Ground Lessee an amount that will equal all Rent stated to become due
under the Lease through 2/1/06.

Section 3.02. Use of Sublease Rentals. In the event of a termination of the Lease Term by the
Municipality because of nonappropriation pursuant to Section 4.06 of the Lease, or a termination
of the Lease Term upon the occurrence of an Event of Default under Article IX of the Lease, the
amounts referred to in numbered paragraphs (1), (2) and (3) of Subsection 3.01(c) or 3.01(d), as
applicable, shall be known as the "Reimbursement Amount.” The Reimbursement Amount shall
be recovered by the Ground Lessee as contemplated in Subsection 3.01(c) or 3.01(d) (as
applicable) by allowing the Ground Lessee first to retain from any sublease rentals an amount
necessary to recover ongoing administrative costs. Thereafter, the Ground Lessee shall be
entitled to interest on the outstanding Reimbursement Amount at the rate per annum sufficient to
permit the payment of interest at the stated rates on all outstanding Participations in the Lease.
Any amounts received by the Ground Lessee pursuant to this Section after payment of such
administrative costs and interest and shall be credited to the payment of the Reimbursement
Amount,

Use of the Project Building and the Land by the Ground Lessee or any subsidiary or affiliate of
the Ground Lessee, other than for the purpose of assuming control, making necessary changes in
the Project Building and the Land, and the initial subleasing thereof, shall be treated as the
sublease thereof on a monthly basis at market value.

Section 3.03. Reports. In the event that the Lease Term is terminated by the Municipality
because of nonappropriation pursuant to Section 4.06 of the Lease or terminated by the Ground
Lessee as a result of the occurrence of an Event of Default by the Municipality thereunder, the
Ground Lessee shall keep comnlete and accurate records regarding any sublease of the Project
Building and the Land and shall, within sixty (60) days after the end of each Fiscal Year of the
Municipality, deliver a written report to the Municipality showing: (a) all amounts received by
the Ground Lessee from any sublease of the Project Building and the Land; (b) an analysis as to
whether the Ground Lessee has received the Reimbursement Amount, with all -supporting
calculations; and (c) the date, if any, in the next Fiscal Year of the Municipality on which the
Ground Lessee expects to receive the Reimbursement Amount. Such written report shall be
verified by a certified public accountant or firm of certified public accountants not within the
regular employ of the Ground Lessee. The Municipality shall have the right, at its own expense,
to examine the Ground Lessee's records insofar as they relate to the Project Building and the
Land. Such examination shall be made at the Ground Lessee's offices during normal business
hours.

Section 3.04. Municipality's Option_to Pay Reimbursement Amount. In the event that the

Lease Term is terminated by the Municipality because of nonappropriation pursuant to Section
4.06 of the Lease or terminated by the Ground Lessee as a result of the occurrence of an Event
of Default by the Municipality thereunder, any amounts necessary to cause the termination of
this Ground Lease pursuant to Subsection 3.01(c) or 3.01(d), as applicable, may be paid by the
Municipality at any time. Upon such payment, this Ground Lease and the Ground Lessee's
interest in the Land and the Project Building shall terminate; provided, that if the Ground
Lessee's interest in the Project Building and in the Land has been subleased to any sublessee

i



pursuant to any subleases that are still in effect, this Ground Lease shall not terminate but the
Ground Lessee shall assign and set over the Municipality all of the Ground Lessee's interest in
the Land and in the Project Building granted under this Ground Lease, subject to all existing
rights created in such subleases of the Project Building and the Land by any such sublease and
the Municipality shall be entitled to all rent payments with respect to any sublease of the Project
Building and the Land,

[The balance of this page is intentionally left blank.]
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ARTICLE IV
Easement, Use

Section 4.01.  Granting Easements. The Municipality shall promptly grant such permanent
easements in the property on which the Project Building will be constructed as set forth in the
attachment hereto and in such form and content as are determined by the Ground Lessee to be
reasonably necessary:

(a)  To construct and maintain the Project Building; and

()  To exercise the Ground Lessee's rights and obligations under the Lease and this
Ground Lease including, but not limited to, its rights to exercise its remedies
under the Lease and its rights in the event of termination of the Lease.

Section 4.02. This Section has been deleted.

Section 4.03. Quiet Use and Enjoyment. Subject to the terms of the Lease, the Municipality
hereby covenants to provide the Ground Lessee during the term of this Ground Lease with quiet
use and enjoyment of the Land, and the Ground Lessee shall during such term peaceably and
quietly have and hold and enjoy the Land, without suit, trouble or hindrance from the
Municipality.

[The balance of this page is intentionally left blank.]



'ARTICLE V
Use of Property; Surrender, Assignment

Section 5.01.- Use of Land. The Ground Lessee agrees that the Land will be used solely for the
purpose of the acquisition, the construction, the equipping and the leasing pursuant to the Lease
of the Project Building unless the Lease Term is terminated by the Municipality because of
nonappropriation or is terminated by the Ground Lessee as a result of an Bvent of Default by the
Municipality, in which event the Ground Lessee may use and/or may sublease the Project
Building and the Land for any purpose authorized by applicable zoning laws.

Section 5.02 Surrender of Project Site. The Ground Lessee agrees that upon the termination of
this Ground Lease it will surrender the Project Building and the Land to the Municipality free
and clear of all liens and encumbrances, except Permitted Encumbrances, In the event that the
Project Building and the Land are subject to the rights of any sublessee of the Ground Lessee
granted under any sublease entered into in accordance with the terms of this Ground Lease after
the termination of the Lease Term because of nonappropriation or as a result of an Event of
Default by the Municipality, thc Ground Lessee's entire interest in the Project Building and the
Land granted under this Ground Lease, subject only to Permitted Encumbrances and the rights of
such sublessees under any such subleases.

Section 5.03. Assignment. The Ground Lessee will not assign or otherwise dispose of or
encumber this Ground Lease without the written consent of the Municipality, unless the Lease
Term is terminated by the Municipality because of nonappropriation or terminated by the Ground
Lessee as a result of an Event of Default by the Municipality, in which event the Ground Lessee
may use and/or may sublease the Project Building and the Land without consent of the
Municipality.

[The balance of this page is intentionally left blank.]
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ARTICLE VI
Miscellaneous

Section 6.01. Definitions. All capitalized terms not otherwise defined in this Ground Lease
shall have the meanings set forth therein in the Lease.

Section 6.02. Severability. If any term or provisions of this Ground Lease or the application
thereof to any person or circumstances shall be invalid or unenforceable to any extent, the
remainder of this Ground Lease or the application of such term or provision to persons or to
circumstances, other than those as to which it is invalid or unenforceable, shall not be affected
thereby, and each term and provision of this Ground Lease shall be valid and enforceable to the
fullest extent permitted by law.

Section 6.03. Notices and Demands., Any notice, demand or other communication under this
Ground Lease by either party to the other shall be sufficiently given or delivered if dispatched by
registered or certified mail, postage prepaid and return receipt requested or delivered personally
and, in the case of either the Municipality or the Ground Lessee, at the address for such party set
forth in the Lease.

Section 6.04. Binding Effect. This Ground Lease shall inure to the benefit of and shall be
binding upon the Ground Lessee and the Municipality and their respective successors and
assigns.

Section 6.05. Counterparts. This Ground Lease may be executed in counterparts, each of
which shall constitute one and the same instrument.

Section 6.06.  Applicable Taw. This Ground Lease shall be interpreted and enforced in
accordance with the laws of the State of Minnesota.



[Signature Page to Ground Lease]

NORWEST INVESTMENT SERVICES, INC.
Ground Lesses

Byjﬁ@_a&idm&i_
Its First Vice President

STATE OF : | L
COUNTY OF \esee(n} S8 | ;

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this Q@é\‘ day of ‘l
, of 1993, bRt ety . Q\\<s6\ the First Vice President of

Norwest Investment Services, Inc., a Minnesota corporation, on behalf of said

Corporation. '

Notary Public

N PAM A LANG
Sk warany pUBLIC—MINNESOTA

<h) HENNEPIN COUNTY
My Commission Expires Feb, 27, 1996§

X

WAMAA K
e %

o
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Ground Lease as of the date
first above written.

i Se

HB Aﬁayor of the City of Lexington
And By jijC/&-» 0 . é:?&p
Its City Clerk
STATE OF MINNESOTA
} SS.
COUNTY OF, W/
2

The , foregoing instrument wa ackno ge before me this

4244‘%5 %Ez‘, , 1993, by v@fﬂz’w and }jﬁ
the ) and _(Z
Lexington, 7 Minnesota, a political
State of Minnesota, on behalf of said subdivision.

%wau @wﬁg@/w@,

Nogaty Public

ANOKA COUNTY
&y Gomm Expures Noy 9, 1993
VVVAMANMAAAS LA AAAAAARAAAAA A A £ ~

l MAAANMAAA B
5%, LA piTC

g}% NOTARY PUBLIC*&I{!:V%ERS%TA §

> 2

Instrument Drafted By:

Norwest Investment Services, Inc.
. 1400 Norwest Center

Sixth Street & Marquette Avenue

Minneapolis, MN  55479-0146

1"
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EBXHIBIT A
to
GROUND LEASE
dated as of
August 6, 1993

between

THE CITY OF LEXINGTON, MINNESOTA
and
NORWEST INVESTMENT SERVICES, INC.

As Ground Lessee

(Legal Description of Land)
Lots Nine (9) and Ten (10), Block One (1), Lexington Park, Anoka County.

| Subject to covenants contained in document No. 3691 filed October 24, 1946 and
binding until the 1st day of January A.D. 1965,

Lots Eleven (11), Twelve (12), Block One (1), Lexington Park, Anoka County,
according to the map or plat thereof on file and of record in the Office of the
Registrar of Titles in and for said County and State.

AND

The South 218 feet of the North 1285 feet of the East 200 feet of the Southeast
Quarter (SE1/4) of Section Twenty-six (26), Township Thirty-one (31) Range
Twenty-three (23), Anoka County, Minnesota.
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